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ENTITLEMENT ISSUE PROSPECTUS 

For a pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement issue of one (1) Share for every five (5) Shares held by 

those Shareholders registered at the Record Date at an issue price of $0.025 per Share, together 

with one (1) free attaching New Option for every Share applied for and issued, to raise up to 

$2,045,676 (based on the number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus) (Offer). 

The Offer is partially underwritten by CAP Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 139 779 203) as trustee for the CAP 

Trust (CAP Holdings) and Ricketts Point Investments Pty Ltd (ACN 125 342 618) as trustee for the 

Dickson Family Fund (Ricketts Point Investments) (Underwriters). Refer to Section 6.4.1 for details 

regarding the terms of the underwriting. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

This document is important and should be read in its entirety. If, after reading this Prospectus you 

have any questions about the Securities being offered under this Prospectus or any other matter, 

then you should consult your professional advisers without delay. 

The Securities offered by this Prospectus should be considered as highly speculative. 
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I M P O R T A N T  N O T I C E  

This Prospectus is dated 12 February 2026 and was lodged 

with the ASIC on that date. The ASIC, ASX and their 

respective officers take no responsibility for the contents 

of this Prospectus or the merits of the investment to which 

this Prospectus relates. 

No Securities may be issued on the basis of this Prospectus 

later than 13 months after the date of this Prospectus. 

No person is authorised to give information or to make 

any representation in connection with this Prospectus, 

which is not contained in this Prospectus. Any information 

or representation not so contained may not be relied on 

as having been authorised by the Company in 

connection with this Prospectus.  

It is important that investors read this Prospectus in its 

entirety and seek professional advice where necessary. 

The Securities offered by this Prospectus should be 

considered as highly speculative. 

Applications for Securities offered pursuant to this 

Prospectus can only be made by an original Entitlement 

and Acceptance Form or Shortfall Application Form.  

This Prospectus is a transaction specific prospectus for an 

offer of continuously quoted securities (as defined in the 

Corporations Act) and has been prepared in 

accordance with section 713 of the Corporations Act. It 

does not contain the same level of disclosure as an initial 

public offering prospectus and is only required to contain 

information in relation to the effect of the issue of 

securities on a company and the rights attaching to the 

securities. It is not necessary to include general 

information in relation to all of the assets and liabilities, 

financial position, profits and losses or prospects of the 

issuing company. 

Representations contained in this Prospectus are made 

taking into account that the Company is a disclosing 

entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and 

certain matters are publicly available information or may 

reasonably be expected to be known to investors and 

professional advisers whom prospective investors may 

consult. 

No Investment Advice 

The information contained in this Prospectus is not 

financial product advice or investment advice and does 

not take into account your financial or investment 

objectives, financial situation or particular needs 

(including financial or taxation issues). You should seek 

professional advice from your accountant, financial 

adviser, stockbroker, lawyer or other professional adviser 

before deciding to subscribe for Securities under this 

Prospectus to determine whether it meets your 

objectives, financial situation and needs. 

Forward-looking statements 

This Prospectus contains forward-looking statements 

which are identified by words such as ‘may’, ‘could’, 

‘believes’, ‘estimates’, ‘targets’, ‘expects’, or ‘intends’ 

and other similar words that involve risks and 

uncertainties. 

These statements are based on an assessment of present 

economic and operating conditions, and on a number 

of assumptions regarding future events and actions that, 

as at the date of this Prospectus, are expected to take 

place. 

Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of 

future performance and involve known and unknown 

risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other important 

factors, many of which are beyond the control of the 

Company, the Directors and the Company’s 

management.  

The Company cannot and does not give any assurance 

that the results, performance or achievements expressed 

or implied by the forward-looking statements contained 

in this Prospectus will actually occur and investors are 

cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-

looking statements.  

The Company has no intention to update or revise 

forward-looking statements, or to publish prospective 

financial information in the future, regardless of whether 

new information, future events or any other factors affect 

the information contained in this Prospectus, except 

where required by law. 

These forward-looking statements are subject to various 

risk factors that could cause the Company’s actual results 

to differ materially from the results expressed or 

anticipated in these statements. These risk factors are set 

out in Section 5. 

Overseas shareholders 

This Offer does not, and is not intended to, constitute an 

offer in any place or jurisdiction in which, or to any person 

to whom, it would not be lawful to make such an offer or 

to issue this Prospectus. 

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company has 

Shareholders resident in Australia, New Zealand, 

Germany, Hong Kong, Qatar, Botswana, Canada, 

Singapore, Spain, Thailand and the United Kingdom and 

the Offer is being extended to Shareholders in each of 

those jurisdictions. However, the Offer is not being 

extended, and Securities will not be issued to those with 

a registered address which is outside those jurisdictions. 

For further information on overseas Shareholders please 

refer to Section 2.9.  

Continuous disclosure obligations 

The Company is a “disclosing entity” (as defined in 

section 111AC of the Corporations Act) for the purposes 

of section 713 of the Corporations Act and, as such, is 

subject to regular reporting and disclosure obligations. 

Specifically, like all listed companies, the Company is 

required to continuously disclose any information it has to 

the market which a reasonable person would expect to 

have a material effect on the price or the value of the 

Securities.  

This Prospectus is intended to be read in conjunction with 

the publicly available information in relation to the 

Company which has been notified to ASX and does not 

include all of the information that would be included in a 

prospectus for an initial public offering of securities in an 

entity that is not already listed on a stock exchange. 

Investors should therefore have regard to the other 

publicly available information in relation to the Company 

before making a decision whether or not to invest. 

Having taken such precautions and having made such 

enquires as are reasonable, the Company believes that 

it has complied with the general and specific 

requirements of ASX as applicable from time to time 

throughout the three months before the issue of this 

Prospectus which required the Company to notify ASX of 

information about specified events or matters as they 

arise for the purpose of ASX making that information 

available to the stock market conducted by ASX. 

Please refer to Section 6.2 for further details. 
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Target Market Determination 

In accordance with the design and distribution 

obligations under the Corporations Act, the Company 

has determined the target market for the offer of Options 

issued under this Prospectus. The Company will only 

distribute this Prospectus to those investors who fall within 

the target market determination (TMD) as set out on the 

Company’s website (www.verityresources.com.au). 

Electronic Prospectus 

A copy of this Prospectus can be downloaded from the 

website of the Company at 

www.verityresources.com.au. If you are accessing the 

electronic version of this Prospectus for the purpose of 

making an investment in the Company, you must be a 

resident of Australia, New Zealand, Germany, Hong 

Kong, Qatar, Botswana, Canada, Singapore, Spain, 

Thailand or the United Kingdom and must only access this 

Prospectus from within Australia, New Zealand, Germany, 

Hong Kong, Qatar, Botswana, Canada, Singapore, 

Spain, Thailand or the United Kingdom. 

The Corporations Act prohibits any person passing onto 

another person an Application Form unless it is attached 

to a hard copy of this Prospectus or it accompanies the 

complete and unaltered version of this Prospectus. You 

may obtain a hard copy of this Prospectus free of charge 

by contacting the Company by phone on +61 3 9249 

9589 during office hours or by emailing the Company at 

info@verityresources.com.au. 

The Company reserves the right not to accept an 

Application Form from a person if it has reason to believe 

that when that person was given access to the electronic 

Application Form, it was not provided together with the 

electronic Prospectus and any relevant supplementary or 

replacement prospectus or any of those documents 

were incomplete or altered.  

Company Website 

No documents or other information available on the 

Company’s website is incorporated into this Prospectus 

by reference. 

Financial forecasts 

The Directors have considered the matters set out in ASIC 

Regulatory Guide 170 and believe that they do not have 

a reasonable basis to forecast future earnings on the 

basis that the operations of the Company are inherently 

uncertain. Accordingly, any forecast or projection 

information would contain such a broad range of 

potential outcomes and possibilities that it is not possible 

to prepare a reliable best estimate forecast or projection. 

Clearing House Electronic Sub-Register System (CHESS) 

and Issuer Sponsorship 

The Company will apply to participate in CHESS, for those 

investors who have, or wish to have, a sponsoring 

stockbroker. Investors who do not wish to participate 

through CHESS will be issuer sponsored by the Company. 

Electronic sub-registers mean that the Company will not 

be issuing certificates to investors. Instead, investors will 

be provided with statements (similar to a bank account 

statement) that set out the number of Securities issued to 

them under this Prospectus. The notice will also advise 

holders of their Holder Identification Number or Security 

Holder Reference Number and explain, for future 

reference, the sale and purchase procedures under 

CHESS and issuer sponsorship. 

Electronic sub-registers also mean ownership of securities 

can be transferred without having to rely upon paper 

documentation. Further monthly statements will be 

provided to holders if there have been any changes in 

their security holding in the Company during the 

preceding month. 

Photographs and Diagrams 

Photographs used in this Prospectus which do not have 

descriptions are for illustration only and should not be 

interpreted to mean that any person shown endorses the 

Prospectus or its contents or that the assets shown in them 

are owned by the Company. Diagrams used in this 

Prospectus are illustrative only and may not be drawn to 

scale. 

Definitions and Time 

Unless the contrary intention appears or the context 

otherwise requires, words and phrases contained in this 

Prospectus have the same meaning and interpretation as 

given in the Corporations Act and capitalised terms have 

the meaning given in the Glossary in Section 8. 

All references to time in this Prospectus are references to 

Australian Eastern Daylight Time. 

 Privacy statement 

If you complete an Application Form, you will be 

providing personal information to the Company. The 

Company collects, holds and will use that information to 

assess your application, service your needs as a 

Shareholder and to facilitate distribution payments and 

corporate communications to you as a Shareholder. 

The information may also be used from time to time and 

disclosed to persons inspecting the register, including 

bidders for your securities in the context of takeovers, 

regulatory bodies including the Australian Taxation 

Office, authorised securities brokers, print service 

providers, mail houses and the share registry. 

You can access, correct and update the personal 

information that we hold about you. If you wish to do so, 

please contact the share registry at the relevant contact 

number set out in this Prospectus. 

Collection, maintenance and disclosure of certain 

personal information is governed by legislation including 

the Privacy Act 1988 (as amended), the Corporations Act 

and certain rules such as the ASX Settlement Operating 

Rules. You should note that if you do not provide the 

information required on the application for Securities, the 

Company may not be able to accept or process your 

application. 

Enquiries 

If you are in any doubt as to how to deal with any of the 

matters raised in this Prospectus, you should consult with 

your broker or legal, financial or other professional adviser 

without delay. Should you have any questions about the 

Offers or how to accept the Offer please call the 

Company Secretary on +61 3 9249 9589.
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C O R P O R A T E  D I R E C T O R Y  

Directors 

Patrick A Volpe 

Non-Executive Director 

Elvis Mosweu 

Non-Executive Director 

Paul Dickson 

Non-Executive Director 

Company Secretary 

Patrick A Volpe 

Registered Office 

832 High Street 

KEW EAST  VIC  3102 

Telephone: +61 3 9249 9589 

Email: info@verityresources.com.au 

Website: www.verityresources.com.au 

Auditor 

BDO Audit Pty Ltd  

Level 9, Mia Yellagonga Tower 2 

5 Spring Street 

PERTH  WA  6000 

Share Registry* 

Automic Pty Ltd 

Suite 5, Level 12 

530 Collins Street                         

MELBOURNE VIC 3000 

Telephone: 1300 288 664 (Australia) or  

+61 2 9698 5414 (overseas)  

Email: hello@automic.com.au 

Legal advisers 

Steinepreis Paganin 

Level 6 

99 William Street 

MELBOURNE  VIC  3000 

Underwriters 

CAP Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 139 779 203) 

as trustee for the CAP Trust 

Ricketts Point Investments Pty Ltd  

(ACN 125 342 618) as trustee for the Dickson 

Family Fund 

*This entity is included for information purposes only. They have not been involved in the preparation of this Prospectus 

and have not consented to being named in this Prospectus. 
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1. KEY OFFER INFORMATION  

1.1 Timetable 

Announcement of Offer and lodgement of Appendix 

3B with ASX 

Tuesday, 3 February 2026 

Lodgement of Prospectus with the ASIC and ASX Thursday, 12 February 2026  

Ex date Tuesday, 17 February 2026  

Record Date for determining Entitlements  Wednesday, 18 February 2026  

Offer opening date, Prospectus sent out to 

Shareholders and Company announces this has 

been completed 

Monday, 23 February 2026  

Last day to extend the Closing Date  Friday, 27 February 2026 

Closing Date as at 5.00pm (AEDT)* Wednesday, 4 March 2026 

Securities quoted on a deferred settlement basis Thursday, 5 March 2026 

ASX and Underwriter notified of under subscriptions Thursday, 5 March 2026 

Announcement of results of issue and lodgement of 

Appendix 2A with ASX applying for quotation of the 

Securities  

Wednesday, 11 March 2026 

Quotation of Shares issued under the Offer Thursday, 12 March 2026 

Initial allocation of Shortfall Securities to Shareholders 

and third-party applicants  

Wednesday, 25 March 2026 

Underwriters subscribe for any remaining Shortfall 

Securities under the initial allocation  

Wednesday, 25 March 2026 

Lodgement of Appendix 2A with ASX applying for 

quotation of the Initial allocation of Shortfall 

Securities and Underwritten Shares 

Wednesday, 25 March 2026 

Quotation of Shares issued pursuant to the Initial 

allocation of Shortfall Securities and the Underwriting  

Thursday, 26 March 2026 

Shortfall Offer closes Thursday, 4 June 2026 

Lodgement of Appendix 2A with ASX applying for 

quotation of the remaining Shortfall Securities (if any) 

Thursday, 4 June 2026 

Quotation of remaining Shares issued under the 

Shortfall Offer (if any) 

Friday, 5 June 2026 

*The Directors may extend the Closing Date by giving at least 3 Business Days’ notice to ASX prior to the 

Closing Date. Accordingly, the date the Securities are expected to commence trading on ASX may vary. 

** These dates are indicative only and are subject to change. 

1.2 Key statistics of the Offer 

Shares 

 FULL SUBSCRIPTION 

($2,045,676) 

Offer Price per Share $0.025 

Entitlement Ratio (based on existing Shares) 1:5 

Shares currently on issue 409,135,102 
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 FULL SUBSCRIPTION 

($2,045,676) 

Shares to be issued under the Offer 81,827,020 

Gross proceeds of the issue of Shares  $2,045,676 

Shares on issue Post-Offer 490,962,122 

Notes: 

1. Assuming the full subscription of $2,045,676 is achieved under the Offer. 

2. Refer to Section 4.1 for the terms of the Shares. 

Options 

 FULL SUBSCRIPTION 

($2,045,676) 

Offer Price per New Option Nil 

Option Entitlement Ratio (based on Shares 

subscribed for) 

1:1 

Options currently on issue 177,669,496 

New Options to be issued under the Offer 81,827,020 

Gross proceeds of the issue of Options  Nil 

Options on issue Post-Offer 259,496,516 

Notes: 

1. Assuming the full subscription of $2,045,676 is achieved under the Offer. 

2. Refer to Section 4.2 for the terms of the New Options. 

1.3 Key Risk Factors  

Prospective investors should be aware that subscribing for Securities involves a number of 

risks and an investment in the Company should be considered as highly speculative. The 

future performance of the Company and the value of the Securities may be influenced 

by a range of factors, many of which are largely beyond the control of the Company and 

the Directors. The key risks associated with the Company’s business, the industry in which it 

operates and general risks applicable to all investments in listed securities and financial 

markets generally are set out in Section 5. 

1.4 Directors' Interests in Securities 

The relevant interest of each of the Directors in the Securities of the Company as at the 

date of this Prospectus, together with their respective Entitlement, is set out in the table 

below: 

DIRECTOR SHARES OPTIONS 
SHARE 

ENTITLEMENT 

NEW OPTION 

ENTITLEMENT 
$ 

PERCENTAGE 

(%) FULL 

SUBSCRIPTION, 

UNDILUTED6 

PERCENTAGE 

(%) FULL 

SUBSCRIPTION, 

FULLY DILUTED6 

Patrick 

Antonio 

Volpe 

63,624,9991 37,194,4422 12,724,999 12,724,999 318,125 15.55% 16.73% 

Paul 

Dickson 

5,833,3333 6,444,4444 1,166,667 1,166,667 29,167 1.43% 1.94% 

Elvis 

Mosweu 

Nil 2,000,0005 Nil Nil Nil Nil 0.26% 

Notes: 

1. Comprising: 

(a) 2,250,000 Shares indirectly held by Trayburn Pty Ltd; 

(b) 21,402,762 Shares indirectly held by Dimensional Holdings Pty Ltd; 

(c) 16,459,737 Shares indirectly held by CAP Holdings Pty Ltd; and 
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(d) 23,512,500 Shares indirectly held by Foxfire Metals Pty Ltd.  

2. Comprising: 

(a) 750,000 unlisted Options held by Trayburn Pty Ltd, exercisable at $0.022 each on or before 19 

March 2028;  

(b) 4,356,476 unlisted Options held by Dimensional Holdings Pty Ltd, exercisable at $0.022 each on 

or before 19 March 2028; 

(c) 2,777,777 unlisted Options held by Dimensional Holdings Pty Ltd exercisable at $0.048 each on or 

before 13 November 2027; 

(d) 11,472,689 unlisted Options held by CAP Holdings Pty Ltd exercisable at $0.022 each on or before 

19 March 2028;  

(e) 5,000,000 unlisted Options held by CAP Holdings Pty Ltd, vesting upon the Company achieving 

a 10-day volume weighted average share price (VWAP) of $0.036 per Share (calculated over 10 

consecutive trading days on which the Company’s Shares actually traded) on or before 13 

November 2028;  

(f) 5,000,000 unlisted Options held by Archikan Holdings Pty Ltd as trustee for the JAP Trust, an entity 

controlled by Mr Volpe (Archikan Holdings), vesting upon the Company achieving a 10-day 

VWAP of $0.036 per Share (calculated over 10 consecutive trading days on which the 

Company’s Shares actually traded) on or before13 November 2028; and 

(g) 7,837,500 unlisted Options indirectly held by Foxfire Metals Pty Ltd exercisable at $0.022 each on 

or before 19 March 2028. 

3. 5,833,333 Shares held directly by Mr Dickson.  

4. Comprising: 

(a) 750,000 unlisted Options directly held by Mr Dickson exercisable at $0.022 each on or before 19 

March 2028; 

(b) 694,444 unlisted Options directly held by Mr Dickson exercisable at $0.048 each on or before 13 

November 2027; and 

(c) 5,000,000 unlisted Options directly held by Mr Dickson, vesting upon the Company achieving a 

10-day VWAP of $0.036 per Share (calculated over 10 consecutive trading days on which the 

Company’s Shares actually traded) on or before 13 November 2028. 

5. 2,000,000 unlisted Options directly held by Mr Mosweu, vesting upon the Company achieving a 10-

day VWAP of $0.036 per Share (calculated over 10 consecutive trading days on which the Company’s 

Shares actually traded) on or before 13 November 2028.  

6. Based on a full subscription of 81,827,020 Shares and 81,827,020 Options issued under the Offer. 

The Board recommends all Shareholders take up their Entitlements. The Directors reserve 

the right to take up their respective Entitlement in whole or in part at their discretion. 

1.5 Details of Substantial Holders 

Based on publicly available information as at the date of this Prospectus, those persons 

which (together with their associates) have a relevant interest in 5% or more of the Shares 

on issue are set out below: 

SHAREHOLDER SHARES  %2 

Patrick John Volpe and associated entities1 63,624,999 15.55% 

Notes: 

1. Comprising: 

(a) 16,459,737 Shares held by CAP Holdings Pty Ltd as trustee for the CAP Trust; 

(b) 2,250,000 Shares held by Trayburn Pty Ltd; 

(c) 21,402,762 Shares held by Dimensional Holdings Pty Ltd; and 

(d) 23,512,500 Shares held by Foxfire Metals Pty Ltd.  

2. Based on 409,135,102 Shares on issue as at the date of this prospectus. 

3. The Company’s Director, Patrick Antonio Volpe, is considered an associate of Patrick John Volpe by 

virtue of being associated through entities in which they have common control or influence, including 

where they act as joint directors, or where one acts as a director and the other is a beneficiary or 

controller. 

In the event all Entitlements are accepted there will be no change to the substantial 

holders on completion of the Offer. 

1.6 Lead Manager 

The Company has not appointed a lead manager to the Offer. The Company reserves the 

right to pay commissions of up to 6% (exclusive of goods and services tax) of amounts 

subscribed under the Shortfall Offer through any licensed securities dealers or Australian 
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financial services licensees in respect of any valid applications lodged and accepted by 

the Company and bearing the stamp of the licensed securities dealer or Australian 

financial services licensee. Payments will be subject to the receipt of a proper tax invoice 

from the licensed securities dealer or Australian financial services licensee. 

1.7 Underwriting 

The Offer is partially underwritten by: 

(a) CAP Holdings, an entity associated with the Company’s Director, Mr Patrick A 

Volpe, who is a director and shareholder of CAP Holdings and a beneficiary of 

the CAP Trust) and substantial shareholder Patrick John Volpe; and 

(b) Ricketts Point Investments, an entity associated with the Company’s Director, Mr 

Paul Dickson (who is a sole director and secretary of Ricketts Point Investments), 

(each an Underwriter and together, the Underwriters), for a total amount of up to 

approximately $604,619.97 (Underwritten Amount), comprising: 

(c) CAP Holdings: up to approximately $533,786.62 (being up to approximately 

21,351,465 Shares); and 

(d) Ricketts Point Investments: up to approximately $70,833.35 (being up to 

approximately 2,833,334 Shares). 

Refer to Section 6.4.1 for a summary of the Underwriting Agreements. 

1.8 Details of Underwriting Agreements and Effect on Control 

If all Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlements, the issue of Securities under the Offer 

will have no effect on the control of the Company and all Shareholders will hold the same 

percentage interest in the Company. 

However, if not all Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlements, then changes to the 

ownership interests of the Company may occur. The table below sets out Patrick John 

Volpe and associated entities’ voting power in the Company as at the Record Date and 

the potential increase to its voting power under several scenarios relating to the 

percentage acceptance of Entitlements under the Offer. 

One of the Underwriters, CAP Holdings, is an entity associated with the Company’s 

Director, Mr Patrick A Volpe, who is a director and shareholder of CAP Holdings and a 

beneficiary of the CAP Trust) and substantial shareholder, Patrick John Volpe. As set out in 

Section 1.5 above, Patrick John Volpe has a relevant interest in 63,624,999 Shares at the 

date of this Prospectus, equivalent to a voting power of 15.55% in the Company.  

The maximum amount underwritten by CAP Holdings is $533,786.62, equivalent to 

21,351,465 Shares, which (if issued to CAP Holdings) would result in Patrick John Volpe 

increasing his voting power to 19.9% in the Company. The underwriting has been structured 

so that, depending on the level of take up by Eligible Shareholders (other than Mr Volpe 

and his associates) and the number of Shortfall Securities available for allocation to CAP 

Holdings, Mr Volpe’s voting power may increase up to, but not exceed, 19.9% (as illustrated 

in Table 1 below). Accordingly, if the subscription received from Shareholders is lower, the 

number of Shares that may be subscribed for under the Underwriting will be lower due to 

the 19.9% voting power limitation.  

The Offer is partially underwritten by CAP Holdings and Ricketts Point Investments. If the 

number of Shares available under the Shortfall Offer is insufficient to satisfy the 

commitments of both Underwriters in full, the Shares allocated to each Underwriter will be 

scaled back on a pro rata basis (by reference to their respective underwriting 

commitments). 

For the avoidance of any doubt, although the Company is permitted to issue the 

Underwritten Shares to the Underwriters at any time within 15 business days after the close 

of the Offer in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 10.12 (Exception 2), Shareholders and 

other investors will have priority to apply for and be allocated any Shortfall Securities during 

this period. No Underwritten Shares will be issued to the Underwriters until the priority period 

has expired and then only to the extent that Shortfall Securities have not been taken up 

by Shareholders or other investors. The Shortfall Offer will otherwise remain open for a 
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period of up to 3 months from the Closing Date, in accordance ASX Listing Rule 7.2 

(Exception 3).  

For example, if 20,000,000 Shares remain as Shortfall Securities at the close of the Offer and 

Shareholders apply for 15,000,000 of those Shares during the priority period, the 

Underwriters would only be issued 5,000,000 Underwritten Shares after that period expires.  

By way of another example, if Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of 

their Entitlement (12,724,999 Shares) and Eligible Shareholders (other than Mr Patrick John 

Volpe and his associates) take up 50% of their Entitlements, a Shortfall of 34,551,010 Shares 

would arise. Shareholders and other investors will have priority to apply for and be 

allocated those 34,551,010 Shortfall Securities during the priority period. At the conclusion 

of the priority period, and only to the extent that any of those Shortfall Securities remain 

unallocated, CAP Holdings may be issued up to 18,072,176 Shares (CAP Holdings’ 

underwriting being subject to a 19.9% voting power cap as described in more detail 

below). 

Table 1: Voting power of Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates 

At the Record 

Date 

At completion of the Offer 

 100% take 

up by 

Eligible 

Shareholder

s 

50% take up by 

Eligible 

Shareholders 

(other than Mr 

Patrick John 

Volpe and his 

associates) 

25% take up by 

Eligible 

Shareholders 

(other than Mr 

Patrick John 

Volpe and his 

associates) 

0% take up by Eligible 

Shareholders (other than Mr 

Patrick John Volpe and his 

associates) 

15.55% 15.55% 1 16.73% 2 17.38% 3 18.10% 4 

At the Record 

Date 

At completion of the Offer (inclusive of CAP Holdings’ Underwriting) 

 100% take 

up by 

Eligible 

Share 

holders (no 

under 

writing) 

69.10% take up 

by Eligible 

Shareholders  

(other than Mr 

Patrick John 

Volpe and his 

associates) 

50% take up by 

Eligible 

Shareholders 

(other than Mr 

Patrick John 

Volpe and his 

associates)  

25% take up 

by Eligible 

Shareholders 

(other than Mr 

Patrick John 

Volpe and his 

associates) 

0% take up by 

Eligible 

Shareholders 

(other than Mr 

Patrick John 

Volpe and his 

associates) 

Voting 

power 

15.55% 15.55% 5 19.90% 6 19.90% 7 19.90% 8 19.90%9 

Under 

writing 

amount 

 Nil $533,786.62 

(21,351,465 

Shares) 

$451,804.4 

(18,072,176 

Shares) 

$344,506.475 

(13,780,259 

Shares) 

$237,208.55 

(9,488,342 

Shares) 

Notes: 

In this table: 

1. “100% take up” assumes that Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of their 

Entitlement (12,724,999 Shares) and Eligible Shareholders other than Patrick John Volpe and his 

associates take up 100% of their Entitlement (69,102,021 Shares); 

2. “50% take up” assumes that Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of their Entitlement 

(12,724,999 Shares) and Eligible Shareholders other than Mr Volpe and his associates take up 50% of 

their Entitlement (34,551,010 Shares); 

3. “25% take up” assumes that Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of their Entitlement 

(12,724,999 Shares) and Eligible Shareholders other than Mr Volpe and his associates take up 25% of 

their Entitlement (17,275,506 Shares); and 

4. “0% take up” assumes that Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of their Entitlement 

(12,724,999 Shares) and Eligible Shareholders other than Mr Volpe and his associates take up 0% of 

their Entitlement (0 Shares). 

5. No underwriting, 100% take up by Eligible Shareholders. 

6. This assumes that Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of their Entitlement (12,724,999 

Shares) and Eligible Shareholders, other than Mr Volpe and his associates, take up 69.10% of their 

Entitlements (47,750,556 Shares) and CAP Holdings underwrites part of the Shortfall up to the voting 

power cap of 19.90%, being $533,786.62 (21,351,465 Shares). 

7. This assumes that Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of their Entitlement (12,724,999 

Shares) and Eligible Shareholders, other than Mr Volpe and his associates, take up 50% of their 
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Entitlement (34,551,010 Shares) and CAP Holdings underwrites part of the Shortfall, up to the voting 

power cap of 19.90%, being $451,804 (18,072,176 Shares). 

8. This assumes that Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of their Entitlement (12,724,999 

Shares) and Eligible Shareholders, other than Mr Volpe and his associates, take up 25% of their 

Entitlement (17,275,506 Shares) and CAP Holdings underwrites part of the Shortfall, up to the voting 

power cap of 19.90%, being $344,507 (13,780,259 Shares). 

9. This assumes that Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of their Entitlement (12,724,999 

Shares) and Eligible Shareholders, other than Mr Volpe and his associates, take up 0% of their 

Entitlement and CAP Holdings underwrites part of the Shortfall, up to the voting power cap of 19.90%, 

being $237,208.55 (9,488,342 Shares). 

The underwriting has been structured so that, depending on the level of take-up by Eligible 

Shareholders (other than Mr Volpe and his associates) and the number of Shortfall 

Securities available for allocation to CAP Holdings, Mr Volpe’s voting power may increase 

up to, but not exceed, 19.9% (as illustrated in Table 1 above) at completion of the Offer. 

Mr Dickson’s shareholding in the Company is comparatively small and, accordingly, the 

underwriting arrangements are not expected to result in any material change to his voting 

power. 

In accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreements, the Underwriters may 

engage sub-underwriters to offset some of their commitment to underwrite the Offer, such 

that neither the Underwriters or the sub-underwriters, individually, will have a voting power 

in the Company in excess of 19.9% after the issue of the Shortfall. As at the date of this 

Prospectus, no sub-underwriters have been appointed.  

The Company will ensure that the Offer (including the equitable dispersion of any Shortfall 

Securities) complies with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) 

and is otherwise consistent with the policy guidelines contained in ASIC Regulatory Guide 

6 and Takeovers Panel Guidance Note 17. 

1.9 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders 

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.8, Shareholders should note 

that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to be diluted by 

approximately 16.67% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at 

the date of this Prospectus). 

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of New Options under this 

Prospectus. However subsequent exercise of any or all of the New Options will result in 

dilution. Assuming all New Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus are issued and 

exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the Offer, are likely to be 

diluted by an aggregate of approximately 16.67% (as compared to their holdings and 

number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus). 

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the holdings 

of Shareholders: 

HOLDER HOLDING AS 

AT RECORD 

DATE 

% AT 

RECORD 

DATE 

ENTITLEMENTS 

UNDER THE 

OFFER 

HOLDINGS IF 

OFFER NOT 

TAKEN UP 

% POST 

OFFER 

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 2.44% 2,000,000 10,000,000 2.04% 

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.22% 1,000,000 5,000,000 1.02% 

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.37% 300,000 1,500,000 0.31% 

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.10% 80,000 400,000 0.08% 

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 10,000 50,000 0.01% 

Notes:  

1. This is based on a share capital of 409,135,102 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and assumes 

no Options currently on issue are exercised or other Shares are issued. 

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those 

Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Underwriting and Shortfall 

Offer. In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not 

subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would 

be a lesser percentage. 
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2. DETAILS OF THE OFFER 

2.1 The Offer 

The Offer is being made as a pro-rata non-renounceable entitlement issue of one (1) Share 

for every five (5) Shares held by Shareholders registered at the Record Date at an issue 

price of $0.025 per Share together with one (1) New Option for every Share subscribed for 

and issued. Fractional entitlements will be rounded down to the nearest whole number. 

Based on the capital structure of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus, (and 

assuming no Shares are issued prior to the Record Date including on exercise or conversion 

of securities on issue) approximately 81,827,020 Shares and 81,827,020 New Options may 

be issued under the Offer to raise up to $2,045,676. No funds will be raised from the issue of 

the New Options. 

As at the date of this Prospectus the Company has 177,669,496 Options on issue all of which 

may be exercised prior to the Record Date in order to participate in the Offer. Please refer 

to Section 4.2 for information on the exercise price and expiry date of the Options on issue. 

All of the Shares offered under this Prospectus will rank equally with the Shares on issue at 

the date of this Prospectus. Please refer to Section 4.1 for further information regarding the 

rights and liabilities attaching to the Shares. The New Options will be exercisable at $0.036 

and expiring 5 years from the date of issue and otherwise on the terms set out in Section 4.2. 

The purpose of the Offer and the intended use of funds raised are set out in Section 3. 

2.2 What Eligible Shareholders may do 

The number of Securities to which Eligible Shareholders are entitled is shown on the 

personalised Entitlement and Acceptance Form which can be accessed at 

https://investor.automic.com.au/. Eligible Shareholders may choose any of the options set 

out in the table below. 

OPTION KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR MORE 

INFORMATION 

Take up all of 

your 

Entitlement 

(a) Should you wish to accept all of your 

Entitlement, then your application for 

Securities under this Prospectus must be 

made by following the instructions on 

the personalised Entitlement and 

Acceptance Form which can be 

accessed at 

https://investor.automic.com.au/. 

Please read the instructions carefully.  

(b) Payment can be made by the methods 

set out in Section 2.3. As set out in 

Section 2.3, if you pay by BPAY or EFT, 

you do not need to return the 

Entitlement and Acceptance Form. 

Section 2.3 and 

Section 2.4. 

Take up all of 

your 

Entitlement and 

also apply for 

Shortfall 

Securities 

(a) Should you wish to accept all of your 

Entitlement and apply for Shortfall 

Securities, then your application for 

your Entitlement and additional 

Shortfall Securities under this Prospectus 

must be made by following the 

instructions on your personalised 

Entitlement and Acceptance Form 

which can be accessed at 

https://investor.automic.com.au/. 

Please read the instructions carefully.  

(b) Payment can be made by the methods 

set out in Section 2.3. Payment should 

be made for your Entitlement and the 

Sections 2.3, 2.4 

and 2.6. F
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OPTION KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR MORE 

INFORMATION 

amount of the Shortfall for which you 

are applying. 

(c) If you apply for Shortfall Securities 

beyond your Entitlement you are 

deemed to have accepted your 

Entitlement in full. You should note that 

the allocation of Shortfall Securities is at 

the Company’s absolute discretion as 

per the allocation policy set out in 

Section 2.6. Accordingly, your 

application for additional Shortfall 

Securities may be scaled-back. 

(d) The Company's decision on the number 

of Shortfall Securities to be allocated to 

you will be final. 

Take up a 

proportion of 

your 

Entitlement and 

allow the 

balance to 

lapse 

If you wish to take up only part of your 

Entitlement, and allow the balance to lapse, your 

application must be made by completing the 

personalised Entitlement and Acceptance Form 

which can be accessed at 

https://investor.automic.com.au/ for the number 

of Securities you wish to take up and making 

payment using the methods set out in Section 2.3 

below. As set out in Section 2.3, if you pay by 

BPAY or EFT, you do not need to return the 

Entitlement and Acceptance Form. 

Section 2.3 and 

Section 2.4. 

Allow all or 

part of your 

Entitlement to 

lapse 

If you do not wish to accept any part of your 

Entitlement, you are not obliged to do anything. 

If you do not take up your Entitlement by the 

Closing Date, the Offer to you will lapse. 

N/A 

The Offer is non-renounceable. Accordingly, a Shareholder may not sell or transfer all or 

part of their Entitlement. 

2.3 Payment options 

(a) By BPAY® 

For payment by BPAY®, please follow the instructions on the Entitlement and 

Acceptance Form.  You can only make a payment via BPAY® if you are the 

holder of an account with an Australian financial institution that supports BPAY® 

transactions.  Please note that should you choose to pay by BPAY®: 

(i) you do not need to submit the Entitlement and Acceptance Form but 

are taken to have made the declarations on that Entitlement and 

Acceptance Form;  

(ii) if you do not pay for your Entitlement in full, you are deemed to have 

taken up your Entitlement in respect of such whole number of Shares 

which is covered in full by your Application monies; and 

(iii) if you pay more than is required to subscribe for your Entitlement, you 

will be taken to have applied for Shortfall Securities (if any) under the 

Shortfall Offer, to the extent of the excess. 

You should be aware that your own financial institution may implement earlier 

cut-off times with regard to electronic payment, and you should therefore take 

this into consideration when making payment.  It is your responsibility to ensure 

that funds submitted through BPAY® are received by 5:00pm (EST) on the Closing 
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Date. The Company shall not be responsible for any delay in the receipt of the 

BPAY® payment. 

Guidance where you have more than one CRN (Shareholding of Shares) 

If you have more than one shareholding of Shares and consequently receive 

more than one Entitlement and Acceptance Form, when taking up your 

Entitlement in respect of one of those Shareholdings only use the CRN specific to 

that Shareholding as set out in the applicable Entitlement and Acceptance Form.  

Do not use the same CRN for more than one of your Shareholdings.  This can result 

in your Application monies being applied to your Entitlement in respect of only 

one of your Shareholdings (with the result that any Application in respect of your 

remaining Shareholdings will not be valid). 

(b) By Electronic Funds Transfer (overseas applicants) 

For payment by Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) for overseas Eligible Shareholders, 

please follow the instructions on the Entitlement and Acceptance Form. You can 

only make a payment via EFT if you are the holder of an account that supports 

EFT transactions to an Australian bank account. Please note that should you 

choose to pay by EFT: 

(i) you do not need to submit the Entitlement and Acceptance Form but 

are taken to have made the declarations on that Entitlement and 

Acceptance Form;  

(ii) if you do not pay for your Entitlement in full, you are deemed to have 

taken up your Entitlement in respect of such whole number of Shares 

which is covered in full by your Application monies; and 

(iii) if you pay more than is required to subscribe for your Entitlement, you 

will be taken to have applied for Shortfall Securities (if any) under the 

Shortfall Offer, to the extent of the excess. 

(c) By Cheque 

Payment by cheque or case will not be accepted. 

2.4 Implications of an acceptance 

Returning a completed Entitlement and Acceptance Form or paying any Application 

monies by BPAY® or EFT will be taken to constitute a representation by you that: 

(a) you have received a copy of this Prospectus and the accompanying Entitlement 

and Acceptance Form, and read them both in their entirety; 

(b) you acknowledge that once the Entitlement and Acceptance Form is returned, 

or a BPAY® or EFT payment instruction is given in relation to any Application 

monies, the application may not be varied or withdrawn except as required by 

law. 

2.5 Minimum subscription 

There is no minimum subscription. 

2.6 Shortfall Offer 

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer 

(Shortfall Securities). The Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus 

and will remain open for up to three months following the Closing Date. The issue price for 

each Share to be issued under the Shortfall Offer shall be $0.025 being the price at which 

Shares have been offered under the Offer 

If you do not wish to take up any part of your Entitlement you are not required to take any 

action. That part of your Entitlement not taken up will form part of the Shortfall Offer and 

potentially be allocated to other Eligible Shareholders or other third parties or the 

Underwriters as part of the Shortfall Offer. The Shortfall Offer will only be available where 

there is a Shortfall between applications received from Eligible Shareholders and the 

number of Shares proposed to be issued under the Offer. 
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Eligible Shareholders who wish to subscribe for Securities above their Entitlement are invited 

to apply for Shortfall Securities under the Shortfall Offer by completing the appropriate 

section on their Entitlement and Acceptance Form or by making payment for such Shortfall 

Securities in accordance with Section 2.3. 

The Board presently intends to allocate Shortfall Securities as follows: 

(a) to Eligible Shareholders who apply for an excess of their full Entitlement, so long 

as the issue of Shortfall Securities to that Eligible Shareholder would not take their 

voting power to in excess of 19.99%; then 

(b) to third parties at the reasonable discretion of the Board in accordance with the 

allocation policy set out in this Section, which may include parties who are not 

currently Shareholders; and then 

(c) to the Underwriters, but only to the extent of any remaining Shortfall Securities not 

taken up under paragraphs (a) and (b), and only after the expiry of the priority 

period referred to below. 

No Shares will be issued to a party under the Shortfall Offer if the effect would be to 

increase that party’s voting power in the Company to an amount greater than 19.99%. 

The Company reserves the right to issue an Eligible Shareholder a lesser number of Shortfall 

Securities than applied for or no Shortfall Securities at all. However, the Directors do not 

intend to refuse an application for Shortfall Securities from Eligible Shareholders other than 

in circumstances of oversubscription or where acceptance may result in a breach of the 

Corporations Act. If the number of Shortfall Securities applied for by Eligible Shareholders 

exceeds the total Shortfall, the Shortfall Securities will be allocated among applying Eligible 

Shareholders proportionate to their existing holdings.  

All decisions regarding the allocation of Shortfall Securities will be made by the Directors 

and will be final and binding on all applicants under the Shortfall Offer. As such there is no 

guarantee that any Shortfall Securities applied for will be issued to Eligible Shareholders.  

The Company will have no liability to any Applicant who receives less than the number of 

Shortfall Securities they applied for under the Shortfall Offer. If the Company scales back 

any applications for Shortfall Securities under the Shortfall Offer any Application monies will 

be returned (without interest) as soon as practicable. 

The Company notes that no Securities will be issued to an applicant under this Prospectus 

or via the Shortfall Offer if the issue of Securities would contravene the takeover prohibition 

in section 606 of the Corporations Act. Similarly, no Securities will be issued via the Shortfall 

Offer to any related parties of the Company, other than the Underwriters.  

The Company reserves the right to refuse to issue Shortfall Securities where it reasonably 

considers that such issue may contravene Australia’s foreign investment laws. 

For the avoidance of any doubt, although the Company is permitted to issue the 

Underwritten Shares as part of the Shortfall Securities to the Underwriters at any time within 

15 business days after the close of the Offer in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 10.12 

(Exception 2), Shareholders and other investors will have priority to apply for and be 

allocated any Shortfall Securities during this period. No Underwritten Shares will be issued 

to the Underwriters until the priority period has expired and then only to the extent that 

Shortfall Securities have not been taken up by Shareholders or other investors. The Shortfall 

Offer will otherwise remain open for a period of up to 3 months from the Closing Date, in 

accordance ASX Listing Rule 7.2 (Exception 3). For example, if 2,000,000 Shares remain as 

Shortfall Securities at the close of the Offer and Shareholders apply for 1,500,000 of those 

Shares during the priority period, the Underwriters would only be issued 500,000 

Underwritten Shares after that period expires. 
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2.7 ASX listing  

Application for Official Quotation of the Shares offered pursuant to this Prospectus will be 

made in accordance with the timetable set out in Section 1.1. If ASX does not grant Official 

Quotation of the Shares offered pursuant to this Prospectus before the expiration of three 

months after the date of issue of the Prospectus, (or such period as varied by the ASIC), 

the Company will not issue any Shares and will repay all Application monies for the Shares 

within the time prescribed under the Corporations Act, without interest. 

The fact that ASX may grant Official Quotation to the Shares is not to be taken in any way 

as an indication of the merits of the Company or the Shares now offered for subscription. 

The Company will not apply for Official Quotation of the New Options issued pursuant to 

this Prospectus. 

2.8 Issue of Securities 

Securities issued pursuant to the Offer will be issued in accordance with the ASX Listing 

Rules and timetable set out at Section 1. 

Securities issued pursuant to the Shortfall Offer will be issued on a progressive basis. Where 

the number of Securities issued is less than the number applied for, or where no issue is 

made, surplus Application monies will be refunded without any interest to the Applicant as 

soon as practicable after the closing date of the Shortfall Offer. 

Pending the issue of the Securities or payment of refunds pursuant to this Prospectus, all 

Application monies will be held by the Company in trust for the Applicants in a separate 

bank account as required by the Corporations Act. The Company, however, will be 

entitled to retain all interest that accrues on the bank account, and each Applicant 

waives the right to claim interest. 

Holding statements for Securities issued under the Offer will be mailed as soon as 

practicable after the issue of Securities and for Shortfall Securities issued under the Shortfall 

Offer as soon as practicable after their issue. 

2.9 Overseas shareholders 

This Offer does not, and is not intended to, constitute an offer of New Shares or New 

Options in any jurisdiction in which, or to any person to whom, it would not be lawful to 

make such an offer or to issue this Prospectus. In particular, this document may not be 

distributed to any person, and the New Shares and the New Options may not be offered 

or sold, in any country outside Australia except to the extent permitted below. 

New Zealand 

The New Shares are not being offered to the public within New Zealand other than to 

existing shareholders of the Company with registered addresses in New Zealand to whom 

the offer of these securities is being made in reliance on the Financial Markets Conduct 

(Incidental Offers) Exemption Notice 2021. In addition, for shareholders who subscribe for 

New Shares, the Company will issue New Options for no consideration. 

This document has been prepared in compliance with Australian law and has not been 

registered, filed with or approved by any New Zealand regulatory authority under the 

Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013. This document is not a product disclosure statement 

under New Zealand law and is not required to, and may not, contain all the information 

that a product disclosure statement under New Zealand law is required to contain. 

European Union – Germany and Spain 

This document has not been, and will not be, registered with or approved by any securities 

regulator in the European Union. Accordingly, this document may not be made available, 

nor may the New Shares and New Options be offered for sale, in any member state of the 

European Union except in circumstances that do not require a prospectus under Article 

1(4) of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and the Council of the 

European Union (the “Prospectus Regulation”). 
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In accordance with Article 1(4) of the Prospectus Regulation, an offer of New Shares and 

New Options in each of Germany and Spain is limited: 

(a) to persons who are “qualified investors” (as defined in Article 2(e) of the 

Prospectus Regulation); 

(b) to fewer than 150 natural or legal persons (other than qualified investors); or 

(c) in any other circumstance falling within Article 1(4) of the Prospectus Regulation. 

Hong Kong 

WARNING: This document may be distributed in Hong Kong only to (i) not more than 50 

existing shareholders of the Company and (ii) any other shareholder who is a “professional 

investor” (as defined in the Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong Kong, Chapter 571 

of the Laws of Hong Kong). This document may not be distributed, published, reproduced 

or disclosed (in whole or in part) to any other person in Hong Kong or used for any purpose 

in Hong Kong other than in connection with the recipient’s consideration of the Offer. 

You are advised to exercise caution in relation to the Offer. If you are in doubt about any 

contents of this document, you should obtain independent professional advice. 

This document has not been reviewed by any Hong Kong regulatory authority. In 

particular, this document has not been, and will not be, registered as a prospectus under 

the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Cap. 32) of the 

Laws of Hong Kong, nor has it been authorised by the Securities and Futures Commission 

in Hong Kong. 

Qatar 

This document is provided on an exclusive basis to the specifically intended recipient who 

is an existing shareholder of the Company upon that person’s request and for the 

recipient’s personal use only. 

Nothing in this document constitutes an offer or sale of securities in the State of Qatar or in 

the Qatar Financial Centre or any attempt to do business as a bank, an investment 

company or otherwise in the State of Qatar or in the Qatar Financial Centre. 

This document and any related document have not been reviewed, approved, registered 

or licensed by the Qatar Central Bank, the Qatar Financial Centre Regulatory Authority or 

any other regulator in the State of Qatar.  

Recourse against the Company or others involved with the Offer may be limited or difficult 

and may have to be pursued in a jurisdiction outside the State of Qatar and the Qatar 

Financial Centre. 

Any distribution of this document by the recipient to third parties in State of Qatar or the 

Qatar Financial Centre is not authorised and would be at the liability of such recipient. 

Botswana 

This document does not, nor is it intended to constitute, a prospectus for the purposes of 

the Companies Act (Cap. 42:01) of Botswana and may not be distributed to the public in 

Botswana. This document has not been registered with, nor approved by, the Non-Bank 

Financial Institutions Regulatory Authority (NBFIRA) of Botswana. 

Any offer of New Shares and New Options in Botswana will be made solely to existing 

shareholders of the Company. 

Canada 

This document constitutes an offering of the New Shares or the New Options in the 

Canadian province of Ontario (the “Province”) where existing shareholders of the 

Company are resident. This document is not, and under no circumstances is to be 

construed as, an advertisement or a public offering of securities in the Province. 

No securities commission or other authority in the Province has reviewed or in any way 

passed upon this document, the merits of the New Shares and New Options and any 

representation to the contrary is an offence. 
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No prospectus has been, or will be, filed in the Province with respect to the offering of New 

Shares and New Options or the resale of such securities. Any person in the Province lawfully 

participating in the offer will not receive the information, legal rights or protections that 

would be afforded had a prospectus been filed and receipted by the securities regulator 

in the applicable Province.  

Any resale of the New Shares and the New Options in Canada must be made in 

accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws, which may require resales to be 

made in accordance with an exemption from prospectus requirements. Such resale 

restrictions do not apply to a first trade in a security (such as New Shares and New Options) 

of a foreign issuer (such as the Company) that is not a reporting issuer in Canada and that 

is made through an exchange or market outside of Canada (such as ASX). 

The Company as well as its directors and officers may be located outside Canada and, as 

a result, it may not be possible for purchasers to effect service of process within Canada 

upon the Company or its directors or officers. All or a substantial portion of the assets of the 

Company and such persons may be located outside Canada and, as a result, it may not 

be possible to satisfy a judgment against the Company or such persons in Canada or to 

enforce a judgment obtained in Canadian courts against the Company or such persons 

outside Canada. 

Singapore 

This document and any other materials relating to the New Shares and the New Options 

have not been, and will not be, lodged or registered as a prospectus in Singapore with the 

Monetary Authority of Singapore. Accordingly, this document and any other document 

relating to the New Shares and New Options may not be issued, circulated or distributed, 

nor may the New Shares and New Options be offered or sold, or be made the subject of 

an invitation for subscription or purchase, whether directly or indirectly, to persons in 

Singapore except pursuant to and in accordance with exemptions in Subdivision (4) 

Division 1, Part 13 of the Securities and Futures Act 2001 of Singapore (the “SFA”) or another 

exemption under the SFA. 

This document has been given to you on the basis that you are an existing holder of the 

Company’s shares. If you are not such a shareholder, please return this document 

immediately. You may not forward or circulate this document to any other person in 

Singapore. 

Any offer is not made to you with a view to the New Shares or the New Options being 

subsequently offered for sale to any other party in Singapore. On-sale restrictions in 

Singapore may be applicable to investors who acquire such securities. As such, investors 

are advised to acquaint themselves with the SFA provisions relating to resale restrictions in 

Singapore and comply accordingly. 

Thailand  

This document is not intended to be an offer, sale or invitation for subscription or purchase 

of securities in Thailand. This document has not been registered as a prospectus with the 

Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Thailand. Accordingly, this document 

and any other document relating to the offer, sale or invitation for subscription or purchase, 

of the New Shares and the New Options may not be circulated or distributed, nor may 

such securities be offered or sold, or be made the subject of an invitation for subscription 

or purchase, whether directly or indirectly, to the public of Thailand. This document may 

be distributed in Thailand only to existing shareholders of the Company. 

United Kingdom 

This document has not been delivered for approval to the Financial Conduct Authority in 

the United Kingdom and no prospectus (within the meaning of Regulation 21 of The Public 

Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024 has been published or is required to be 

published in respect of the New Shares and New Options.  

This document is issued on a confidential basis in the United Kingdom to fewer than 150 

persons who are existing shareholders of the Company.  

The New Shares and the New Options may not be offered or sold in the United Kingdom 

by means of this document or any other document, except pursuant to an exemption from 
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the general prohibition on offers of relevant securities to the public in the United Kingdom. 

This document should not be distributed, published or reproduced, in whole or in part, nor 

may its contents be disclosed by recipients to any other person in the United Kingdom. 

Any invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of 

section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, as amended (“FSMA”)) received 

in connection with the offer or sale of the New Shares and New Options has been, and 

only will be, communicated or caused to be communicated in the United Kingdom in 

circumstances in which section 21(1) of FSMA does not apply to the Company. 

In the United Kingdom, this document is being distributed only to, and is directed at, 

persons (i) who fall within Article 43 (members and creditors of certain bodies corporate) 

of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as 

amended, or (ii) to whom it may otherwise be lawfully communicated (together “relevant 

persons”). The investments to which this document relates are available only to, and any 

invitation, offer or agreement to purchase will be engaged in only with, relevant persons. 

Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this document. 

Notice to nominees  

Nominees and custodians may not distribute this document, and may not permit any 

beneficial shareholder to participate in the Offer, in any country outside Australia, 

Botswana, Canada (Ontario province only), New Zealand, Qatar and Singapore, except, 

with the consent of the Company, to beneficial shareholders resident in certain other 

countries where the Company may determine it is lawful and practical to make the Offer.  
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3. PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF THE OFFER 

3.1 Purpose of the offer 

The purpose of the Offer is to raise up to $2,045,676 before costs. 

The funds raised from the Offer are intended to be applied in accordance with the table 

set out below:  

ITEM PROCEEDS OF THE OFFER FULL SUBSCRIPTION 

($) 

% 

1. Monument Gold Project Mineral Resource 

Estimation update, technical and scoping 

level studies, engineering and mine planning 

$525,000 26% 

2. Testing additional previously untested targets 

across 20km of strike at Monument 

$425,000 21% 

3. Re-commencing Botswana copper-silver 

project work programs 

$475,000 23% 

4. Follow up testwork at Brazil REE project $200,000 10% 

5. Working capital and review of additional 

opportunities 

$370,676 18% 

6. Expenses of the Offer1 $50,000 2% 

 Total $2,045,676  100% 

Notes: 

1. Refer to Section 6.8 for further details relating to the estimated expenses of the Offer. 

In the event that no Eligible Shareholders (other than Mr Patrick John Volpe and his 

associates and Ricketts Point Investments and its associates) take up their Entitlements and 

the Company raises approximately $680,177.85 (comprising of the underwriting by CAP 

Holdings of $262,052.501 and its Entitlement of $318,125, and underwriting by Ricketts Point 

Investments of $70,833.35 and its Entitlement of $29,1672), funds would be applied first to 

pay the expenses of the offer in full, with the balance prioritised toward progressing the 

Monument Gold Project Mineral Resource Estimation update. All other exploration 

activities would be materially reduced, staged or deferred (including testing additional 

Monument targets and work programs in Botswana and Brazil), and working capital 

(including the review of additional opportunities) would be reduced accordingly. 

As at 31 December 2025, the Company had a total of $0.86 million in cash on hand. On 

completion of the Offer, the Board believes the Company will have sufficient working 

capital to achieve its stated objectives. However, Shareholders should refer to the risk 

factor titled ‘Going Concern’ in Section 5, which outlines the material uncertainty 

regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in the absence of 

sufficient funding. In the event the Offer is not fully subscribed, operational objectives are 

likely to be modified, which may result in delay or substantial changes to the Company’s 

future plans. In this event (and after accounting for associated Offer costs) it is likely that 

the Company will appropriate scale back funds available for exploration expenditure 

(Items 1, 2 and 3 in the table above). 

In addition, it should be noted that the Company’s budgets and forecasts will be subject 

to modification on an ongoing basis depending on the results achieved from its business 

activities and operations. 

The above table is a statement of current intentions as of the date of this Prospectus. As 

with any budget, intervening events (including exploration success or failure) and new 

circumstances have the potential to affect the manner in which the funds are ultimately 

applied. The Board reserves the right to alter the way funds are applied on this basis. 

 

1 Refer to Section 1.8, Table 1.  
2 Refer to Section 1.4. 
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3.2 Effect of the Offer 

The principal effect of the Offer, assuming all Entitlements are accepted and no Shares 

are issued including on exercise or conversion of other Securities on issue prior to the 

Record Date, will be to: 

(a) increase the cash reserves by $1,995,676 after deducting the estimated expenses 

of the Offer) immediately after completion of the Offer;  

(b) increase the number of Shares on issue from 409,135,102 as at the date of this 

Prospectus to 490,962,122 Shares; and 

(c) increase the number of Options on issue from 177,669,496 as at the date of this 

Prospectus to 259,496,516 Options. 

3.3 Effect on capital structure 

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all Entitlements 

are accepted and no Shares are issued including on exercise or conversion of other 

Securities on issue prior to the Record Date, is set out below.  

Shares 

 NUMBER 

Shares currently on issue 409,135,102 

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer 81,827,020 

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer 490,962,122 

Options 

 NUMBER 

Options currently on issue1 177,669,496 

Total Options on issue as at the date of this Prospectus 177,669,496 

New Options to be issued pursuant to the Offer 81,827,020 

Total Options on issue after completion of the Offer 259,496,516  

Notes: 

1. Comprising: 

(a) 111,502,888 Options exercisable at $0.022 on or before 19 March 2028; 

(b) 41,666,608 Options exercisable at $0.048 on or before 13 November 2027; 

(c) 7,500,000 Options exercisable at $0.036 on or before 13 November 2028; and 

(d) 17,000,000 Options vesting upon the Company achieving a 10-day VWAP of $0.036 per Share 

(calculated over 10 consecutive trading days on which the Company’s Shares actually traded). 

Performance rights 

 NUMBER 

Performance Rights currently on issue1 4,500,000 

Total Performance Rights on issue as at the date of this Prospectus 4,500,000 

New Performance Rights to be issued pursuant to the Offer Nil 

Total Performance Rights on issue after completion of the Offer 4,500,000 

Notes: 

1. Refer to ASX announcement titled ‘Issue of Performance Rights – Monument Gold Exploration Team’ 

dated 10 February 2026.  

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Prospectus would be 

591,304,598 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all Entitlements are 
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accepted and no Shares are issued including on exercise or conversion of other Securities 

on issue prior to the Record Date) would be 754,958,638 Shares. 

No Shares or Options on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or ASX 

imposed. 

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet 

The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2025 and the unaudited pro-forma balance 

sheet as at the date of this Prospectus shown below have been prepared on the basis of 

the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its 

financial position. 

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are accepted, 

no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record Date and including 

expenses of the Offer. 

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on 

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the 

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented 

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by 

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements. 
 

AUDITED 

30 JUNE 2025 

$ 

SUBSEQUENT 

EVENTS 

ADJUSTMENT1 

$ 

PROFORMA 

FULL 

SUBSCRIPTION 

$ 

Current Assets 

 

  

Cash 891,616 2,820,000 5,757,292 

Trade And Other 

Receivables 

45,013 - 45,013 

Total Current Assets 936,629 2,820,000 5,802,305 

Non-Current Assets       

Plant And Equipment 73,616 - 73,616 

Exploration And Evaluation 

Expenditure 

1,198,714 - 1,198,714 

Total Non-Current Assets 1,272,330 - 1,272,330 

Total Assets 2,208,959 2,820,000 7,074,635 

Current Liabilities       

Trade And Other Payables 418,473 - 418,473 

Total Current Liabilities 418,473 - 418,473 

Total Liabilities 418,473 - 418,473 

Net Assets (Liabilities) 1,790,486 2,820,000 6,656,162 

Equity    

Issued Capital 35,648,568 2,820,000 40,514,244 

Reserves 734,839 - 734,839 

Accumulated Losses (34,592,921) - (34,592,921) 

Total Equity 1,790,486 2,820,000 6,656,162 

Notes: 

1. On 11 September 2025 and 13 November 2025, the Company issued a total of 125,000,000 ordinary 

fully paid shares to professional and sophisticated investors raising $3,000,000 (before costs) at $0.024 

per share with one free attaching Option for every one share subscribed exercisable at $0.048 per 

Option exercised, expiring 13 November 2027. As at 31 December 2025, the Company had a total of 

$0.86 million in cash on hand. 
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4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES 

4.1 Rights and liabilities attaching to Shares 

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to the 

Shares being offered pursuant to this Prospectus. This summary is not exhaustive and does 

not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and liabilities of Shareholders. To obtain 

such a statement, persons should seek independent legal advice. 

Full details of the rights and liabilities attaching to Shares are set out in the Constitution, a 

copy of which is available for inspection at the Company’s registered office during normal 

business hours. 

(a) Voting rights 

At a general meeting, on a show of hands every Shareholder present in person 

has one vote. At the taking of a poll, every Shareholder present in person or by 

proxy and whose shares are fully paid has one vote for each of his or her shares. 

On a poll, the holder of a partly paid share has a fraction of a vote with respect 

to the share. The fraction is equivalent to the proportion which the amount paid 

(not credited) bears to the total amount paid and payable (excluding amounts 

credited). 

(b) Dividend rights 

The Directors may pay to ordinary shareholders any interim and final dividends 

as, in the Directors’ judgement, the financial position of Company justifies. The 

Directors may fix the amount, the record date for determining eligibility and the 

method of payment. All dividends must be paid to the Shareholders in proportion 

to the number and the amount paid on the shares held. 

(c) Liquidation rights 

Subject to any Shares that may in the future be issued with special or preferential 

rights (currently there are none), the surplus assets of the Company after winding 

up will be divided among the members in proportion to the number of Shares 

held by them, irrespective of the amounts paid or credited as paid on the Shares.  

However, a liquidator in a winding-up may, with the sanction of a special 

resolution of members, divide among the members the whole or any part of the 

property of the Company and determine how the division is to be carried out as 

between members of different classes.  

(d) Decisions of directors 

Questions arising at a meeting of Directors are decided by a majority of votes. 

Where the votes are equal on a proposed resolution the Chairman does not have 

a casting vote. 

(e) Transfer of shares 

Generally, shares in the Company are freely transferable, subject to formal 

requirements, the registration of the transfer not resulting in a contravention of or 

failure to observe the provisions of a law of Australia and the transfer not being in 

breach of the Corporations Act and the ASX Listing Rules. 

(f) Future increase in capital 

Subject to the Constitution, the Corporations Act and the ASX Listing Rules, the 

Directors may issue, or grant options in respect of, shares to such persons on such 

terms as they think fit. In particular, the Directors may issue preference shares, 

including redeemable preference shares, and may issue shares with preferred, 

deferred or special rights or restrictions in relation to dividends, voting, return of 

capital and participation in surplus on winding up. 

(g) Variation of rights 

The Company may only modify or vary the rights attaching to any class of shares 

with the prior approval by a special resolution of the holders of shares in that class 
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at a meeting of those holders, or with the written consent of the holders of at least 

three-fourths of the issued shares of that class. 

(h) Directors 

The minimum number of Directors is three and the maximum is 14 unless resolved 

otherwise in general meeting. Currently, there are three Directors. Directors must 

retire on a rotational basis so that one-third of Directors retire at each annual 

general meeting. Any other Director who has been in office for three or more 

years must also retire. A retiring Director is eligible for re-election. The Directors 

may appoint a Director either in addition to existing Directors or to fill a casual 

vacancy, who then holds office until the next annual general meeting. 

(i) Alteration of constitution 

The Constitution can only be amended by a special resolution passed by at least 

75% of ordinary Shareholders present and voting at a general meeting. At least 

28 days’ notice of the intention to propose the special resolution must be given. 

4.2 Terms of New Options 

(a) Entitlement 

Each Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one (1) Share upon exercise of 

the New Option. 

(b) Exercise Price 

Subject to paragraph (i), the amount payable upon exercise of each New 

Option will be $0.036 (Exercise Price). 

(c) Expiry Date 

Each Option will expire at 5:00 pm (AEDT) five (5) years from the date of issue 

(Expiry Date). A New Option not exercised before the Expiry Date will 

automatically lapse on the Expiry Date. 

(d) Exercise Period 

The New Options are exercisable at any time on or prior to the Expiry Date 

(Exercise Period). 

(e) Notice of Exercise 

The New Options may be exercised during the Exercise Period by notice in writing 

to the Company in the manner specified on the New Option certificate 

(Notice of Exercise) and payment of the Exercise Price for each New Option 

being exercised in Australian currency by electronic funds transfer or other means 

of payment acceptable to the Company. 

(f) Exercise Date 

A Notice of Exercise is only effective on and from the later of the date of receipt 

of the Notice of Exercise and the date of receipt of the payment of the Exercise 

Price for each New Option being exercised in cleared funds (Exercise Date). 

(g) Timing of issue of Shares on exercise 

Within 5 Business Days after the Exercise Date, the Company will: 

(i) issue the number of Shares required under these terms and conditions 

in respect of the number of New Options specified in the Notice of 

Exercise and for which cleared funds have been received by the 

Company; 

(ii) if required, give ASX a notice that complies with section 708A(5)(e) of 

the Corporations Act, or, if the Company is unable to issue such a 

notice, lodge with ASIC a prospectus prepared in accordance with the 

Corporations Act and do all such things necessary to satisfy 
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section 708A(11) of the Corporations Act to ensure that an offer for sale 

of the Shares does not require disclosure to investors; and 

(iii) if admitted to the official list of ASX at the time, apply for official 

quotation on ASX of Shares issued pursuant to the exercise of the New 

Options. 

If a notice delivered under (g)(ii) for any reason is not effective to ensure that an 

offer for sale of the Shares does not require disclosure to investors, the Company 

must, no later than 20 Business Days after becoming aware of such notice being 

ineffective, lodge with ASIC a prospectus prepared in accordance with the 

Corporations Act and do all such things necessary to satisfy section 708A(11) of 

the Corporations Act to ensure that an offer for sale of the Shares does not require 

disclosure to investors. 

(h) Shares issued on exercise 

Shares issued on exercise of the New Options rank equally with the then issued 

shares of the Company. 

(i) Reconstruction of capital 

If at any time the issued capital of the Company is reconstructed, all rights of an 

Optionholder are to be changed in a manner consistent with the Corporations 

Act and the ASX Listing Rules at the time of the reconstruction.  

(j) Participation in new issues 

There are no participation rights or entitlements inherent in the New Options and 

holders will not be entitled to participate in new issues of capital offered to 

Shareholders during the currency of the New Options without exercising the New 

Options. 

(k) Change in exercise price 

A New Option does not confer the right to a change in Exercise Price or a change 

in the number of underlying securities over which the New Option can be 

exercised. 

(l) Transferability 

The New Options are transferable subject to any restriction or escrow 

arrangements imposed by ASX or under applicable Australian securities laws. 
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5. RISK FACTORS 

5.1 Introduction 

The Securities offered under this Prospectus should be considered as highly speculative 

and an investment in the Company is not risk free.  

The Directors strongly recommend that prospective investors consider the risk factors set 

out in this Section 5, together with all other information contained in this Prospectus. 

The future performance of the Company and the value of the Securities may be 

influenced by a range of factors, many of which are largely beyond the control of the 

Company and the Directors. The key risks associated with the Company’s business, the 

industry in which it operates and general risks applicable to all investments in listed 

securities and financial markets generally are described below. 

The risks factors set out in this Section 5, or other risk factors not specifically referred to, may 

have a materially adverse impact on the performance of the Company and the value of 

the Securities. This Section 5 is not intended to provide an exhaustive list of the risk factors 

to which the Company is exposed. 

Before determining whether to invest in the Company you should ensure that you have a 

sufficient understanding of the risks described in this Section 5 and all of the other 

information set out in this Prospectus and consider whether an investment in the Company 

is suitable for you, taking into account your objectives, financial situation and needs. 

If you do not understand any matters contained in this Prospectus or have any queries 

about whether to invest in the Company, you should consult your accountant, financial 

adviser, stockbroker, lawyer or other professional adviser. 

5.2 Company specific 

RISK CATEGORY RISK 

Potential for dilution In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.8, 

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the 

Offer, their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 

16.67% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on 

issue as at the date of this Prospectus). 

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of New 

Options under this Prospectus. However subsequent exercise of 

any or all of the New Options will result in dilution. Assuming all 

New Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus are issued and 

exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the 

Offer, are likely to be diluted by an aggregate of approximately 

16.67% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on 

issue as at the date of the Prospectus). 

It is not possible to predict what the value of the Company, a 

Share or an Option will be following the completion of the Offer 

being implemented and the Directors do not make any 

representation as to such matters.  

The last trading price of Shares on ASX prior to the Prospectus 

being lodged of $0.027 is not a reliable indicator as to the 

potential trading price of Shares after implementation of the 

Offer.  

Control risk Mr Patrick John Volpe (together with his associates, including 

CAP Holdings) is currently the largest Shareholder of the 

Company and has a relevant interest in approximately 15.55% of 

the Shares in the Company. Assuming Mr Volpe takes up its full 

Entitlement, and no other Shareholders accept their 

entitlements, Mr Volpe’s voting power in the Company could be 

as high as 18.66%. 
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RISK CATEGORY RISK 

As detailed above, one of the Underwriters, CAP Holdings, is an 

entity associated with Director, Patrick Antonio Volpe. In the 

event no Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlements, Mr 

Patrick John Volpe and his associates take up 100% of their 

Entitlement under the Offer and the Underwriter (being, one of 

the associated entities of Patrick John Volpe and Patrick Antonio 

Volpe) takes up their Underwritten Amount, at completion of the 

Offer Mr Patrick John Volpe and his associates will hold a voting 

power of 19.90%. 

Mr Patrick John Volpe (and his associates’) interest in the capital 

of the Company means that they may be in a position to 

potentially influence the financial decisions of the Company, 

and their interests may not align with those of all other 

Shareholders. 

Additional 

requirements for 

capital 

The Company’s capital requirements depend on numerous 

factors. Depending on the Company’s ability to generate 

income from its operations, the Company may require further 

financing in addition to amounts raised under the Offer. Any 

additional equity financing will dilute shareholdings, and debt 

financing, if available, may involve restrictions on financing and 

operating activities. If the Company is unable to obtain 

additional financing as needed, it may be required to reduce 

the scope of its operations and scale back its exploration 

programmes as the case may be. There is however no 

guarantee that the Company will be able to secure any 

additional funding or be able to secure funding on terms 

favourable to the Company. 

Going Concern The Company’s Annual Report for 30 June 2025 

(Financial Report) includes a note on the financial condition of 

the Company and the possible existence of a material 

uncertainty about the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern.  

Notwithstanding the ‘going concern’ included in the Financial 

Report, the Directors believe that upon the successful 

completion of the Offer, the Company will have sufficient funds 

to adequately meet the Company’s current exploration 

commitments and short-term working capital requirements. 

However, it is highly likely that further funding will be required to 

meet the medium to long term working capital costs of the 

Company.  

In the event that the Offer is not completed successfully, there is 

significant uncertainty as to whether the Company can continue 

as a going concern which is likely to have a material adverse 

effect on the Company’s activities. 

Mineral, 

development and 

production 

Mineral exploration and development are high risk undertakings. 

The tenements of the Company are at various stages of 

exploration, development and production. There can be no 

assurance that exploration of the mining tenements, or any other 

tenements that may be acquired in the future, will result in the 

discovery of economic mineral reserves and, even if identified, 

there is no guarantee that they can be economically exploited. 

Even if economic mineralisation is discovered there is no 

guarantee that it can be commercially exploited. 
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RISK CATEGORY RISK 

Operating Risks The operations of the Company may be affected by various 

factors, including operational and technical difficulties 

encountered in mining and maintaining mining productivity 

rates; difficulties in commissioning and operating plant and 

equipment; unforeseen increases in capital or operating costs; 

mechanical failure or plant breakdown; unanticipated 

metallurgical problems which may affect extraction costs; 

adverse weather conditions (e.g. significant rainfall); delays in 

construction of tails dam wall lifts; industrial and environmental 

accidents; industrial disputes; and unexpected shortages or 

increases in the costs of consumables, labour and contractors, 

spare parts and plant and equipment. This may have an adverse 

effect on the operations and production ability of the Company 

by increasing costs or delaying activities. 

Title and Tenure Risk Interests in mining tenements in Botswana, Australia and Brazil 

are governed by National (in the case of Botswana) and State 

(in the case of Australia and Brazil) legislation and are evidenced 

by the granting of licences or leases. Each licence or lease is for 

a specific term and has annual expenditure and reporting 

commitments, together with other conditions requiring 

compliance. While the Company has good title to its tenements, 

the Company could lose its title to or its interest in one or more of 

the tenements in which it has an interest if licence conditions are 

not met or if insufficient funds are available to meet the minimum 

expenditure commitments. 

The Company's mining tenements, and other tenements in 

which the Company may acquire an interest, will be subject to 

renewal, which is usually at the discretion of the relevant 

authority. If a tenement is not renewed the Company may lose 

the opportunity to discover mineralisation and develop that 

tenement.  

The Company cannot guarantee that any tenements in which it 

has an interest will be renewed beyond their current expiry date, 

and there is a material risk that, in the event the Company is 

unable to renew any of its tenements beyond their current expiry 

date, all or part of the Company’s interests in the corresponding 

projects may be relinquished. 

On 17 May 2024, the Perth Warden’s Court dismissed an 

application by Camin Resources Pty Ltd (Camin) for 10 

Prospecting Licences (39/6390 – 6399), tenements which 

Monument Pty Ltd, a 100% owned subsidiary of the Company, 

had made an application to amalgamate with its surrounding 

tenements. The order was subject to a judicial review period 

which expired on 27 November 2024. Camin has since referred 

the matter to the Western Australia Minister for Mines and 

Petroleum, and the Company may be requested to file a 

submission in response. In the event the objection is successful 

the Company’s interest in the relevant tenements may be 

impacted. The Company cannot guarantee the objection won’t 

be successful.  

Sovereign Risk The Company has projects located in Botswana and Brazil. The 

Company is therefore subject to the risks associated with 

operating in foreign countries. There are risks attached to 

exploration and mining operations in foreign countries that are 

not necessarily present in Australia. These risks may include 

economic, social or political instability or change, inflation, 

currency non-convertibility or instability and changes of (or the 

interpretation of) laws affecting foreign ownership, government 
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RISK CATEGORY RISK 

participation, taxation, working conditions, rates of exchange, 

exchange control, exploration licensing, export duties, 

repatriation of income or return of capital, environmental 

protection and labour relations as well as government control 

over natural resources or government regulations that require 

employment of local staff or contractors or require other benefits 

to be provided to local residents. 

Geotechnical Risk Geotechnical risks arise from the movement of the ground 

during and following mining activity. This may result in temporary 

or permanent access to a mine being cut off. The loss of access 

may have a significant impact on the economics of the ore 

body or delay the delivery of ore to the processing plant. 

Additionally, significant additional costs may result from 

designing and constructing alternative access drives which will 

also impact the economics of the mining operation, potentially 

making the mine uneconomic. Assessment of the extent and 

magnitude of ground movements that could take place or that 

have taken place within the mine and surrounding area will be 

evaluated by the Company. 

Climate Risk There are a number of climate-related factors that may affect 

the operations and proposed activities of the Company. The 

climate change risks particularly attributable to the Company 

include: 

(a) the emergence of new or expanded regulations 

associated with the transitioning to a lower-carbon 

economy and market changes related to climate 

change mitigation. The Company may be impacted 

by changes to local or international compliance 

regulations related to climate change mitigation 

efforts, or by specific taxation or penalties for carbon 

emissions or environmental damage. These examples 

sit amongst an array of possible restraints on industry 

that may further impact the Company and its 

profitability. While the Company will endeavour to 

manage these risks and limit any consequential 

impacts, there can be no guarantee that the 

Company will not be impacted by these occurrences; 

and  

(b) climate change may cause certain physical and 

environmental risks that cannot be predicted by the 

Company, including events such as increased severity 

of weather patterns and incidence of extreme weather 

events and longer-term physical risks such as shifting 

climate patterns. All these risks associated with climate 

change may significantly change the industry in which 

the Company operates. 

Related party risk The Company has a number of key contractual relationships with 

related parties. If these relationships breakdown and the related 

party agreements are terminated, there is a risk that the 

Company may not be able to find a satisfactory replacement. 

Further, the operations of the Company will require involvement 

of related parties and other third parties. With respect to these 

persons and despite applying best practice in terms of pre-

contracting due diligence, the Company is unable to 

completely avoid the risk of: 
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RISK CATEGORY RISK 

(a) financial failure or default by a participant in any 

agreement to which the Company may become a 

party; and/or 

(b) insolvency, default on performance or delivery by any 

operators, contractors or service providers.  

There is also a risk that where the Company has engaged a 

contractor who is a related party, the contract between the 

contractor and the Company may terminate for reasons outside 

of the control of the Company. This may then result in the 

termination of the contract between the Company and the 

contractor and the impact the Company’s position, 

performance and reputation. 

5.3 General risks 

RISK CATEGORY RISK 

Economic  General economic conditions, movements in interest and 

inflation rates and currency exchange rates may have an 

adverse effect on the Company’s exploration, development 

and production activities, as well as on its ability to fund those 

activities. 

Market conditions Share market conditions may affect the value of the Company’s 

quoted securities regardless of the Company’s operating 

performance. Share market conditions are affected by many 

factors such as: 

(a) general economic outlook; 

(b) introduction of tax reform or other new legislation; 

(c) interest rates and inflation rates; 

(d) changes in investor sentiment toward particular market 

sectors; 

(e) the demand for, and supply of, capital; and 

(f) terrorism or other hostilities. 

The market price of securities can fall as well as rise and may be 

subject to varied and unpredictable influences on the market for 

equities in general and resource exploration stocks in particular. 

Neither the Company nor the Directors warrant the future 

performance of the Company or any return on an investment in 

the Company. 

Litigation risks The Company is exposed to possible litigation risks including 

intellectual property claims, contractual disputes, occupational 

health and safety claims and employee claims. Further, the 

Company may be involved in disputes with other parties in the 

future which may result in litigation. Any such claim or dispute if 

proven, may impact adversely on the Company’s operations, 

financial performance and financial position. The Company is 

not currently engaged in any litigation.  

Dividends Any future determination as to the payment of dividends by the 

Company will be at the discretion of the Directors and will 

depend on the financial condition of the Company, future 

capital requirements and general business and other factors 

considered relevant by the Directors. No assurance in relation to 

the payment of dividends or franking credits attaching to 

dividends can be given by the Company. 
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RISK CATEGORY RISK 

Taxation The acquisition and disposal of Shares will have tax 

consequences, which will differ depending on the individual 

financial affairs of each investor. All prospective investors in the 

Company are urged to obtain independent financial advice 

about the consequences of acquiring Shares from a taxation 

viewpoint and generally.  

To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Company, its 

officers and each of their respective advisors accept no liability 

and responsibility with respect to the taxation consequences of 

subscribing for Securities under this Prospectus. 

Exchange Rate Risk 

and Commodity 

Price Volatility  

Any revenue the Company may derive through the sale of any 

other minerals it may discover exposes the potential income of 

the Company to commodity price and exchange rate risks. 

Commodity prices fluctuate and are affected by many factors 

beyond the control of the Company. Such factors include supply 

and demand fluctuations for precious and base metals, 

technological advancements, forward selling activities and 

other macroeconomic factors such as inflation expectations, 

interest rates and general global economic conditions.  

Furthermore, international prices of various commodities are 

denominated in United States dollars whereas the income and 

expenditure of the Company are and will be taken into account 

in Australian, Botswanan and Brazilian currency. This exposes the 

Company to the fluctuations and volatility of the rate of 

exchange between each of the United States dollar, the 

Australian dollar and the currencies of Botswana and Brazil as 

determined in international markets.  

If the price of commodities declines this could have an adverse 

effect on the Company’s exploration, development and 

possible production activities, and its ability to fund these 

activities, which may no longer be profitable. 

Reliance on key 

personnel 

The responsibility of overseeing the day-to-day operations and 

the strategic management of the Company depends 

substantially on its senior management and its key personnel. 

There can be no assurance given that there will be no 

detrimental impact on the Company if one or more of these 

employees cease their employment. 

Economic conditions 

and other global or 

national issues  

General economic conditions, laws relating to taxation, new 

legislation, trade barriers, movements in interest and inflation 

rates, currency exchange controls and rates, national and 

international political circumstances (including outbreaks in 

international hostilities, wars, terrorist acts, sabotage, subversive 

activities, security operations, labour unrest, civil disorder, and 

states of emergency), natural disasters (including fires, 

earthquakes and floods), and quarantine restrictions, epidemics 

and pandemics, may have an adverse effect on the Company’s 

operations and financial performance, including the Company’s 

exploration, development and production activities, as well as 

on its ability to fund those activities. 

General economic conditions may also affect the value of the 

Company and its market valuation regardless of its actual 

performance. 
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5.4 Speculative investment 

The risk factors described above, and other risks factors not specifically referred to, may 

have a materially adverse impact on the performance of the Company and the value of 

the Securities. 

Prospective investors should consider that an investment in the Company is highly 

speculative. 

There is no guarantee that the Securities offered under this Prospectus will provide a return 

on capital, payment of dividends or increases in the market value of those Securities. 

Before deciding whether to subscribe for Securities under this Prospectus you should read 

this Prospectus in its entirety and consider all factors, taking into account your objectives, 

financial situation and needs. 
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6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

6.1 Litigation 

Other than as outlined in Section 5.2, as at the date of this Prospectus, the Company or its 

subsidiaries are not involved in any legal proceedings and the Directors are not aware of 

any legal proceedings pending or threatened against the Company or its subsidiaries. 

6.2 Continuous disclosure obligations 

As set out in the Important Notes Section of this Prospectus, the Company is a disclosing 

entity for the purposes of section 713 of the Corporations Act. Accordingly, information 

that is already in the public domain has not been reported in this Prospectus other than 

that which is considered necessary to make this Prospectus complete. 

The Company, as a disclosing entity under the Corporations Act states that: 

(a) it is subject to regular reporting and disclosure obligations; 

(b) copies of documents lodged with the ASIC in relation to the Company (not being 

documents referred to in section 1274(2)(a) of the Corporations Act) may be 

obtained from, or inspected at, the offices of the ASIC; and 

(c) it will provide a copy of each of the following documents, free of charge, to any 

person on request between the date of issue of this Prospectus and the Closing 

Date: 

(i) the annual financial report most recently lodged by the Company with 

the ASIC; 

(ii) any half-year financial report lodged by the Company with the ASIC 

after the lodgement of the annual financial report referred to in (i) and 

before the lodgement of this Prospectus with the ASIC; and 

(iii) any continuous disclosure documents given by the Company to ASX in 

accordance with the ASX Listing Rules as referred to in section 674(1) of 

the Corporations Act after the lodgement of the annual financial report 

referred to in (i) and before the lodgement of this Prospectus with the 

ASIC. 

Copies of all documents lodged with the ASIC in relation to the Company can be 

inspected at the registered office of the Company during normal office hours. 

Details of documents lodged by the Company with ASX since the date of lodgement of 

the Company’s latest annual financial report and before the lodgement of this Prospectus 

with the ASIC are set out in the table below. 

DATE DESCRIPTION OF ANNOUNCEMENT 

10/02/2026 Cleansing Notice 

10/02/2026 Issue of Performance Rights - Monument Gold Exploration Team 

10/02/2026 Notification regarding unquoted securities - VRL 

09/02/2026 Application for quotation of securities - VRL 

03/02/2026 Proposed issue of securities - VRL 

03/02/2026  Entitlement Offer to Advance Gold, Copper and Silver Assets 

30/01/2026 Trading Halt 

29/01/2026 Quarterly Activities/Appendix 5B Cash Flow Report 

27/01/2026 Up to 21.3g/t Gold From Step Out Drilling at Waihi MRE 

23/01/2026 Exceptional Gold Met Recoveries Average 92.75% at Korong MRE 

21/01/2026 Further Gold Results Continue to Increase MRE Confidence 
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DATE DESCRIPTION OF ANNOUNCEMENT 

05/01/2026 Key Tenement Grant 100% Increases Monument Gold Project Area 

18/12/2025 First Phase 2 Drill Results Deliver Strong Gold Intercepts 

11/12/2025 Phase 2 Resource Upgrade and Expansion Drilling Complete 

11/12/2025 Notification regarding unquoted securities - VRL 

03/12/2025 Completion of Copper-Silver Projects Acquisition 

26/11/2025 Results of Meeting 

14/11/2025 Change of Director's Interest Notice - PD 

14/11/2025 Change of Director's Interest Notice - PV 

14/11/2025 Change of Director's Interest Notice - EM 

13/11/2025 Cleansing Notice 

13/11/2025 Notification regarding unquoted securities - VRL 

13/11/2025 Notification regarding unquoted securities - VRL 

13/11/2025 Application for quotation of securities - VRL 

13/11/2025 Application for quotation of securities - VRL 

11/11/2025 New IP Gold Target To Be Drilled at Perseverance Prospect 

07/11/2025 Results of Meeting 

05/11/2025 Diamond Drilling Complete - Intersects BIF Outside Resource 

31/10/2025 Quarterly Activities/Appendix 5B Cash Flow Report 

31/10/2025 Application for quotation of securities - VRL 

27/10/2025 IP Survey at Perseverance Gold Target 

24/10/2025 Notice of Annual General Meeting/Proxy Form/Access Letter 

23/10/2025 IMARC Investor Presentation 

23/10/2025 Up to 38g/t Au from Successful Phase 1 Drilling 

16/10/2025 Drilling Confirms Widespread REE at Pimenta Project, Brazil 

13/10/2025 Verity Takes 100% Ownership of Copper-Silver JV Projects 

09/10/2025 Trading Halt 

06/10/2025 Diamond Drilling Commenced at 154koz Monument Gold Project 

06/10/2025 Notice of General Meeting/Proxy Form 

30/09/2025 Appendix 4G and Corporate Governance Statement 

30/09/2025  Annual Report to shareholders 

ASX maintains files containing publicly available information for all listed companies. The 

Company’s file is available for inspection at ASX during normal office hours. 

The announcements are also available through the Company’s website. 

6.3 Market price of Shares  

The Company is a disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and its Shares 

and New Options are enhanced disclosure securities quoted on ASX. 
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The highest, lowest and last market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the three months 

immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with the ASIC and the 

respective dates of those sales were: 

 ($) DATE 

Highest $0.035 27 January 2026 

Lowest $0.015 24 November 2025 

Last $0.027 11 February 2026 

6.4 Material Contracts 

6.4.1 Underwriting Agreement 

On 11 February 2026, the Company entered into an underwriting agreement with each of 

the Underwriters, pursuant to which the Underwriters have agreed to partially underwrite 

the Shortfall Offer (Underwriting Agreements). 

The material terms and conditions of the Underwriting Agreements are summarised below: 

CAP HOLDINGS 

Underwriting 

Commitment 

Up to approximately $533,786.62 (being up to approximately 

21,351,465 Shares), subject to a restriction that the Underwriter’s 

voting power in the Company does not exceed 19.9% following 

completion of the Offer. 

Fees  Cap Holdings will not receive a fee.  

Conditions 

Precedent 

The Underwriting Agreement is conditional upon the satisfaction of 

waiver of: 

(a) the Company lodging a prospectus in relation to the 

offer with ASIC; 

(b) the Underwriter confirming they agree to the contents of 

the prospectus and provides its consent to being named 

in the Prospectus; and 

(c) no termination event occurring.  

Termination Events  (a) Offer prospectus: any of the following occurs in relation 

to the prospectus: 

(ii) it is not lodged with the ASIC; or 

(iii) the ASIC makes an order under section 739 of 

the Corporations Act and such order is not lifted 

within 30 days;  

(b) ASX listing: ASX does not give approval for the Shares to 

be listed for official quotation, or if approval is granted, 

the approval is subsequently withdrawn, qualified or 

withheld; 

(c) index changes: the All Ordinaries Index or the S&P/ASX 

Small Ordinaries Index as published by ASX is at any time 

after the date of this agreement is 20% or more below its 

respective level on any three (3) consecutive trading 

days prior to the date of the agreement;  

(d) return of capital or financial assistance: the Company or 

a related body corporate takes any steps to undertake 

a proposal contemplated under section 257A of the 

Corporations Act or passes or takes any steps to pass a 

resolution under section 260B of the Corporations Act, 

without the prior written consent of the Underwriters; 
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CAP HOLDINGS 

(e) alteration of capital structure or constitution: except as 

described in the prospectus, the Company alters its 

capital structure or its constitution without the prior 

written consent of the Underwriters such consent not to 

be unreasonably withheld;  

(f) default: the Company is in material default of any of the 

terms and conditions of the Underwriting Agreement or 

breaches any warranty or covenant given or made by it 

under the agreement (in any material respect); 

(g) event of insolvency: an event of insolvency occurs in 

respect of the Company or a related body corporate; 

(h) prescribed occurrence: a prescribed occurrence 

occurs, other than as disclosed in the prospectus; 

(i) suspension of debt payments: the Company suspends 

payment of its debts generally;  

(j) change in shareholdings: a takeover offer or scheme of 

arrangement pursuant to Chapter 5 or 6 of the 

Corporations Act is publicly announced in relation to the 

Company and is recommended for approval by a 

majority of independent directors of the Company; 

(k) due diligence: there is a material omission from the results 

of the due diligence investigation performed in respect 

of the Offer or the results of the investigation or the 

verification material are false or misleading; 

(l) adverse change: any adverse change occurs which 

materially impacts or is likely to impact the assets, 

operational or financial position of the Company or a 

related body corporate (including but not limited to an 

administrator, receiver, receiver and manager, trustee or 

similar official being appointed over any of the assets or 

undertaking of the Company or a related body 

corporate); 

(m) investigation: any person is appointed under any 

legislation in respect of companies to investigate the 

affairs of the Company or a related body corporate; 

(n) hostilities: there is an outbreak of hostilities or a material 

escalation of hostilities (whether or not war has been 

declared) after the date of the agreement involving one 

or more of Australia, Philippines, Indonesia, Japan, Russia, 

the United Kingdom, the United States of America, or the 

Peoples Republic of China, other than hostilities involving 

Afghanistan or Iraq, any country bordering Afghanistan 

or Iraq or any Arab country (being a country the majority 

of whose inhabitants are of Arab ethnicity); 

(o) extended Force Majeure: a force majeure which 

prevents or delays an obligation under the agreement, 

lasting in excess of 2 weeks occurs; 

(p) indictable offence: a director of the Company or any 

related body corporate is charged with an indictable 

offence; 

(q) banking facilities: the Company’s bankers terminating or 

issuing any demand or penalty notice or amending the 

terms of any existing facility or claiming repayment or 

accelerated repayment of any facility or requiring 

additional security for any existing facility; or 
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CAP HOLDINGS 

(r) supplementary prospectus: the Underwriters reasonably 

form the view that a supplementary or replacement 

document (as appropriate) must be lodged with ASIC 

under section 719 or section 724 of the Corporations Act 

and the Company does not lodge a supplementary or 

replacement document (as the case may be) in the form 

and content and within the time reasonably required by 

the Underwriters.  

 

RICKETTS POINT INVESTMENTS 

Underwriting 

Commitment 

Up to approximately $70,833.55 (being up to approximately 

2,833,334 Shares). 

Fees  Ricketts Point Investments will not receive a fee.  

Conditions 

Precedent 

The Underwriting Agreement is conditional upon the satisfaction of 

waiver of: 

(a) the Company lodging a prospectus in relation to the 

offer with ASIC; 

(b) the Underwriter confirming they agree to the contents of 

the prospectus and provides its consent to being named 

in the Prospectus; and 

(c) no termination event occurring.  

Termination Events  (a) offer prospectus: any of the following occurs in relation to 

the prospectus: 

(i) it is not lodged with the ASIC; or 

(ii) the ASIC makes an order under section 739 of 

the Corporations Act and such order is not lifted 

within 30 days;  

(b) ASX listing: ASX does not give approval for the Shares to 

be listed for official quotation, or if approval is granted, 

the approval is subsequently withdrawn, qualified or 

withheld; 

(c) index changes: the All Ordinaries Index or the S&P/ASX 

Small Ordinaries Index as published by ASX is at any time 

after the date of this agreement is 20% or more below its 

respective level on any three (3) consecutive trading 

days prior to the date of the agreement;  

(d) return of capital or financial assistance: the Company or 

a related body corporate takes any steps to undertake 

a proposal contemplated under section 257A of the 

Corporations Act or passes or takes any steps to pass a 

resolution under section 260B of the Corporations Act, 

without the prior written consent of the Underwriters; 

(e) alteration of capital structure or constitution: except as 

described in the prospectus, the Company alters its 

capital structure or its constitution without the prior 

written consent of the Underwriters such consent not to 

be unreasonably withheld;  

(f) default: the Company is in material default of any of the 

terms and conditions of the Underwriting Agreement or 

breaches any warranty or covenant given or made by it 

under the agreement (in any material respect); 
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RICKETTS POINT INVESTMENTS 

(g) event of insolvency: an event of insolvency occurs in 

respect of the Company or a related body corporate; 

(h) prescribed occurrence: a prescribed occurrence 

occurs, other than as disclosed in the prospectus; 

(i) suspension of debt payments: the Company suspends 

payment of its debts generally;  

(j) change in shareholdings: a takeover offer or scheme of 

arrangement pursuant to Chapter 5 or 6 of the 

Corporations Act is publicly announced in relation to the 

Company and is recommended for approval by a 

majority of independent directors of the Company; 

(k) due diligence: there is a material omission from the results 

of the due diligence investigation performed in respect 

of the Offer or the results of the investigation or the 

verification material are false or misleading; 

(l) adverse change: any adverse change occurs which 

materially impacts or is likely to impact the assets, 

operational or financial position of the Company or a 

related body corporate (including but not limited to an 

administrator, receiver, receiver and manager, trustee or 

similar official being appointed over any of the assets or 

undertaking of the Company or a related body 

corporate); 

(m) investigation: any person is appointed under any 

legislation in respect of companies to investigate the 

affairs of the Company or a related body corporate; 

(n) hostilities: there is an outbreak of hostilities or a material 

escalation of hostilities (whether or not war has been 

declared) after the date of the agreement involving one 

or more of Australia, Philippines, Indonesia, Japan, Russia, 

the United Kingdom, the United States of America, or the 

Peoples Republic of China, other than hostilities involving 

Afghanistan or Iraq, any country bordering Afghanistan 

or Iraq or any Arab country (being a country the majority 

of whose inhabitants are of Arab ethnicity); 

(o) extended Force Majeure: a force majeure which 

prevents or delays an obligation under the agreement, 

lasting in excess of 2 weeks occurs; 

(p) indictable offence: a director of the Company or any 

related body corporate is charged with an indictable 

offence; 

(q) banking facilities: the Company’s bankers terminating or 

issuing any demand or penalty notice or amending the 

terms of any existing facility or claiming repayment or 

accelerated repayment of any facility or requiring 

additional security for any existing facility; or 

(r) supplementary prospectus: the Underwriters reasonably 

form the view that a supplementary or replacement 

document (as appropriate) must be lodged with ASIC 

under section 719 or section 724 of the Corporations Act 

and the Company does not lodge a supplementary or 

replacement document (as the case may be) in the form 

and content and within the time reasonably required by 

the Underwriters.  
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The Underwriting Agreements otherwise contain provisions considered standard for an 

agreement of its nature (including representations and warranties and confidentiality 

provisions).  

6.4.2 Underwriter and related party considerations  

The Underwriters, CAP Holdings and Ricketts Point Investments, are related parties of the 

Company for the purposes of the Corporations Act by virtue of:  

(a) Mr Patrick Antonio Volpe being both a Director of the Company and CAP 

Holdings; and 

(b) Mr Paul Dickson being both a Director of the Company and Ricketts Point 

Investments.  

As Mr Volpe and Mr Dickson are both directors of the Underwriters and the Company, they 

have some ability to influence the planning, directing and controlling the activities of both 

entities. 

The Board (other than Mr Volpe) considered prior Shareholder approval for the entry into 

the Underwriting Agreement with CAP Holdings was not required on the basis that the 

terms of the Underwriting Agreement is considered to be on ‘arm’s length’ terms.  

The Board (other than Mr Dickson) considered prior Shareholder approval for the entry into 

the Underwriting Agreement with Ricketts Point Investments was not required on the basis 

that the terms of the Underwriting Agreement is considered to be on ‘arm’s length’ terms 

or terms more favourable to the Company. 

Having regard to ASIC Regulatory Guide 6 (Takeovers: Exceptions to the general 

prohibition) and Regulatory Guide 76 (Related party transactions), the Board considered 

the terms of the Underwriting Agreements to be on an arm’s length basis for the following 

reasons: 

(a) the Company unsuccessfully sought to engage non-related party underwriters 

on similar terms prior to engaging the Underwriters;  

(b) the Company engaged in robust protocols to ensure that conflicts of interest 

were appropriately managed in negotiating and structuring the Underwriting 

Agreements;  

(c) the purpose of the underwriting is not to confer control onto the Underwriters, but 

rather to provide a degree of certainty in raising funds under the Offer (on the 

basis that all Eligible Shareholders will have (in priority) a pro-rata entitlement to 

subscribe for Shares under the Offer if they choose to participate, including under 

the Shortfall Offer as set out in Section 1.8);  

(d) the Company has chosen to proceed with the Offer and to engage the 

Underwriters due to the Company’s immediate funding requirements. As at 31 

December 2025, the Company had a total of $0.86 million in cash on hand. The 

Directors believe that proceeding with the Offer under the current underwriting 

terms represents the most viable path to urgently secure the necessary capital to 

meet near-term working capital obligations; 

(e) there are no undisclosed fees payable to the Underwriters; and  

(f) the Underwriters will not receive any benefits, other than as Shareholders of the 

Company, from the Company’s proposed use of capital raised. 

In addition, Listing Rule 10.11 provides that unless one of the exceptions in Listing Rule 10.12 

applies, a listed company must not issue or agree to issue equity securities to a related 

party unless it first obtains approval of its shareholders. Listing Rule 10.12 (Exception 2) 

provides an exception to Listing Rule 10.11, where the securities are being issued to an 

underwriter under an agreement to underwrite the shortfall of a pro rata issue to 

shareholders, where the entity has disclosed the name of the underwriter, the extent of the 

underwriting, the fee, commission or other consideration payable to the underwriter and 

a summary of the significant events that could lead to the underwriting being terminated 

in the Appendix 3B lodged in relation to the pro-rata issue. 
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6.4.3 Takeover Panel Guidance Note 17 

The Company has considered Takeovers Panel Guidance Note 17 (GN 17) in seeking to 

put in place appropriate strategies to mitigate the potential control effects of the Offer. 

Prior to entering into the Underwriting Agreement with CAP Holdings, the Company 

considered alternative options to mitigate against any potential control effects. This 

included exploring several funding alternatives and meeting with unrelated third-party 

underwriters. The Company was not able to reach agreement in relation to any of these 

alternatives. 

In the Board’s opinion, in the current commercial environment and having explored all 

options, the partial underwriting by CAP Holdings of a non-renounceable entitlement issue 

was the only feasible underwriting option that was available to the Company in the 

context of an urgent need for funding by the Company. As at 31 December 2025, the 

Company had a total of $0.86 million in cash on hand.  

In order to further mitigate the potential control effects of the underwriting by CAP 

Holdings, the Company included a shortfall facility for Eligible Shareholders to subscribe for 

extra Shares and has given priority to such Shareholders ahead of the Underwriters, as 

further described in Section 2.6. In addition, under the Underwriting Agreement with CAP 

Holdings, the underwriting has been structured so as to maximise funds raised by the 

Company, subject to a cap designed to ensure that the underwriting does not result in 

CAP Holdings acquiring voting power in the Company in excess of 19.99% or otherwise 

giving rise to a prohibited control outcome. 

If the Offer is oversubscribed (by take up of Entitlements and applications for Shortfall 

Shares by Eligible Shareholders), scale back will be applied to applications under the 

Shortfall Offer on a pro-rata basis to the respective shareholdings of Eligible Shareholders. 

Allocation of the Shortfall Shares will be subject to the allocation policy set out in 

Section 2.6, and no Shares will be issued to an applicant under the Shortfall Offer if the issue 

of Shares would contravene the takeover prohibition in section 606 of the Corporations 

Act. To that end, in exercising their discretion regarding the allocation of the Shortfall, the 

Board will not do so in a manner which is likely to exacerbate a potential unacceptable 

control effect on the Company.  

The Company has a clear need for funds, having a cash balance of only $0.86 million at 

31 December 2025, which has not been contrived, and having regard to all available 

options, the Company has considered that entering into the Underwriting Agreement with 

CAP Holdings provides the Company with the highest degree of certainty in the time 

available, so that the Offer will be successful. 

In light of the above, the Company considers that the structure of the Offer should not give 

rise to unacceptable circumstances. 

6.5 Interests of Directors 

Other than as set out in this Prospectus, no Director or proposed director holds, or has held 

within the 2 years preceding lodgement of this Prospectus with the ASIC, any interest in: 

(a) the formation or promotion of the Company; 

(b) any property acquired or proposed to be acquired by the Company in 

connection with: 

(i) its formation or promotion; or 

(ii) the Offer; or 

(c) the Offer, 

and no amounts have been paid or agreed to be paid and no benefits have been given 

or agreed to be given to a Director or proposed director: 

(d) as an inducement to become, or to qualify as, a Director; or 
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(e) for services provided in connection with: 

(i) the formation or promotion of the Company; or 

(ii) the Offer. 

Security holdings 

The relevant interest of each of the Directors in the Securities as at the date of this 

Prospectus, together with their respective Entitlement, is set in Section 1.4. 

Remuneration 

The remuneration of an executive Director is decided by the Board, without the affected 

executive Director participating in that decision-making process. The total maximum 

remuneration of non-executive Directors is initially set by the Constitution, and subsequent 

variation is by ordinary resolution of Shareholders in general meeting in accordance with 

the Constitution, the Corporations Act and the ASX Listing Rules, as applicable. The 

determination of non-executive Directors’ remuneration within that maximum will be 

made by the Board having regard to the inputs and value to the Company of the 

respective contributions by each non-executive Director. The current amount has been 

set at an amount not to exceed $250,000 per annum. 

A Director may be paid fees or other amounts (i.e. non-cash performance incentives such 

as Options, subject to any necessary Shareholder approval) as the other Directors 

determine where a Director performs special duties or otherwise performs services outside 

the scope of the ordinary duties of a Director. In addition, Directors are also entitled to be 

paid reasonable travelling, hotel and other expenses incurred by them respectively in or 

about the performance of their duties as Directors. 

The following table shows the total (and proposed) annual remuneration paid to both 

executive and non-executive Directors. 

DIRECTOR FY ENDING 30 JUNE 2026 

(PROPOSED) 

FY ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

Paul Dickson $48,000 $15,3941 

Patrick Volpe $48,000 $48,000 

Elvis Mosweu $49,0902 $56,0953 

Notes: 

1. Appointed 19 March 2025. 

2. Comprising geological fees of BWP 45,000 per month. Fees estimated at 11 BWP/AUD spot price at 4 

February 2026. 

3. Comprising geological fees of BWP 45,000 per month. 

6.6 Interests of experts and advisers 

Other than as set out below or elsewhere in this Prospectus, no: 

(a) person named in this Prospectus as performing a function in a professional, 

advisory or other capacity in connection with the preparation or distribution of 

this Prospectus; 

(b) promoter of the Company; or 

(c) underwriter (but not a sub-underwriter) to the issue or a financial services licensee 

named in this Prospectus as a financial services licensee involved in the issue, 

holds, or has held within the 2 years preceding lodgement of this Prospectus with the ASIC, 

any interest in: 

(d) the formation or promotion of the Company; 

(e) any property acquired or proposed to be acquired by the Company in 

connection with: 

(i) its formation or promotion; or 
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(ii) the Offer, 

and no amounts have been paid or agreed to be paid and no benefits have been given 

or agreed to be given to any of these persons for services provided in connection with: 

(f) the formation or promotion of the Company; or 

(g) the Offer. 

CAP Holdings and Ricketts Point Investments have acted as the Underwriters of the Offer. 

The Company will not pay any fees for these services.  

Steinepreis Paganin has acted as the legal advisers to the Company in relation to the Offer. 

The Company estimates it will pay Steinepreis Paganin $20,000 (excluding GST and 

disbursements) for these services.  

6.7 Consents 

Chapter 6D of the Corporations Act imposes a liability regime on the Company (as the 

offeror of the securities), the Directors, the persons named in the Prospectus with their 

consent as Proposed Directors, any underwriters, persons named in the Prospectus with 

their consent having made a statement in the Prospectus and persons involved in a 

contravention in relation to the Prospectus, with regard to misleading and deceptive 

statements made in the Prospectus. Although the Company bears primary responsibility 

for the Prospectus, the other parties involved in the preparation of the Prospectus can also 

be responsible for certain statements made in it. 

Each of the parties referred to in this Section: 

(a) does not make, or purport to make, any statement in this Prospectus other than 

those referred to in this Section;  

(b) in light of the above, only to the maximum extent permitted by law, expressly 

disclaim and take no responsibility for any part of this Prospectus other than a 

reference to its name and a statement included in this Prospectus with the 

consent of that party as specified in this Section; and 

(c) has not withdrawn its consent prior to the lodgement of this Prospectus with the 

ASIC. 

CAP Holdings and Ricketts Point Investments have given their written consent to being 

named as the Underwriters to the Offer in this Prospectus. Mr Patrick John Volpe and Mr 

Dickson (together with their associates) are Shareholders of the Company and have 

indicated that it is their current intention to subscribe for their full Entitlement under the 

Offer in respect of all of the Shares in which they have a relevant interest. 

BDO Audit Pty Ltd has given its written consent to being named as auditor to the Company 

in this Prospectus and the inclusion of the 30 June 2025 audited balance sheet of the 

Company in Section 3.4. BDO Audit Pty Ltd has not withdrawn its consent prior to 

lodgement of this Prospectus with the ASIC. 

Steinepreis Paganin has given its written consent to being named as the legal advisers to 

the Company in this Prospectus.  

6.8 Expenses of the offer 

In the event that all Entitlements are accepted, the total expenses of the Offer are 

estimated to be approximately $50,000 (excluding GST) and are expected to be applied 

towards the items set out in the table below: 

 $ 

ASIC fees 3,206 

ASX fees 10,344 
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 $ 

Legal fees 20,000 

Printing, distribution and miscellaneous costs 16,450 

Total 50,000 
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7. DIRECTORS’ AUTHORISATION 

This Prospectus is issued by the Company and its issue has been authorised by a resolution 

of the Directors. 

In accordance with section 720 of the Corporations Act, each Director has consented to 

the lodgement of this Prospectus with the ASIC. 
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8. GLOSSARY 

$ means the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia. 

AEDT means Australian Eastern Daylight Time as observed in Melbourne, Victoria. 

Application Form means an Entitlement and Acceptance Form or Shortfall Application 

Form as the context requires. 

ASIC means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission. 

ASX means ASX Limited (ACN 008 624 691) or the financial market operated by it as the 

context requires. 

ASX Listing Rules means the listing rules of the ASX. 

ASX Settlement Operating Rules means the settlement rules of the securities clearing house 

which operates CHESS. 

Board means the board of Directors unless the context indicates otherwise. 

Business Day means Monday to Friday inclusive, except New Year’s Day, Good Friday, 

Easter Monday, Christmas Day, Boxing Day and any other day that ASX declares is not a 

business day. 

CAP Holdings means CAP Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 139 779 203) as trustee for the CAP Trust. 

Closing Date means the date specified in the timetable set out at Section 1 (unless 

extended). 

Company means Verity Resources Limited (ACN 122 995 073). 

Constitution means the constitution of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus. 

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth). 

CRN means Customer Reference Number in relation to BPAY®. 

Directors means the directors of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus. 

Eligible Shareholder means a Shareholder as at the Record Date who is eligible to 

participate in the Offer. 

Entitlement means the entitlement of a Shareholder who is eligible to participate in the 

Offer. 

Entitlement and Acceptance Form means the entitlement and acceptance form either 

attached to or accompanying this Prospectus. 

Exercise Price means the exercise price of the New Options, being $0.036. 

Ineligible Shareholder means a Shareholder as at the Record Date whose registered 

address is not situated in Australia, New Zealand, Germany, Hong Kong, Qatar, Botswana, 

Canada, Singapore, Spain, Thailand or the United Kingdom. 

New Option means an Option issued on the terms set out in Section 4.2. 

Offer means the non-renounceable entitlement issue the subject of this Prospectus. 

Official Quotation means official quotation on ASX. 

Option means an option to acquire a Share. 

Optionholder means a holder of an Option. 

Performance Right means a right to acquire a Share subject to satisfaction of performance 

milestones. 

Prospectus means this prospectus. 

Record Date means the date specified in the timetable set out at Section 1. 
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Ricketts Point Investments means Ricketts Point Investments Pty Ltd (ACN 125 342 618) as 

trustee for the Dickson Family Fund. 

Section means a section of this Prospectus. 

Securities means Shares and/pr Options as the context requires. 

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company. 

Shareholder means a holder of a Share. 

Shortfall means the Securities not applied for under the Offer (if any). 

Shortfall Application Form means the Shortfall Offer application form either attached to or 

accompanying this Prospectus. 

Shortfall Offer means the offer of the Shortfall Securities on the terms and conditions set out 

in Section 2.6. 

Shortfall Securities means those Securities not applied for under the Offer (if any) and 

offered pursuant to the Shortfall Offer. 

Underwriters means CAP Holdings and Ricketts Point Investments. 

Underwriting Agreements has the meaning given is Section 6.4.1.  

Underwritten Amount has the meaning given in Section 1.7. 

Underwritten Securities means those Securities the subject of the Underwriting. 
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